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CHARACTERISTICS AND TRENDS OF
ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGE FACULTY AND STAFF
FALL TERMS 1983-1985

This report presents a summary of the results of Illinois public community
college faculty and staff characteristics data for the fall term 1985. The
report includes information on full- and part-time teaching faculty and all
other full-time staff employed by the colleges during the fall term. A
similar report was written for fall terms 1983 and 1984. Information from
these reports has been included in this report for comparative purposes. In
addition, the reports for 1983 and 1984 are available in their entirety from
the ICCB office upon request.

The main body of this report presents the faculty and staff data in statewide
summary form for fall terms 1983, 1984, and 1985. Individual district data
for the fall term 1985 full-time faculty and staff are presented in
Appendix A. Appendix B summarizes the available information on part-time
teaching faculty.

Employment Classification

The Illinois public community colleges reported a total of 21.143 employees
during the fall term 1985. Part-time staff other than facultly are not
reported; hence, we do not have the data for all community college staff. 1In
addition, two colleges were unable to report information on part-time faculty
in fall term 1985. Although the data regarding part-time teaching faculty
have limitations, they have teen summarized and presented, where possible.

Each staff member was classified into one of eight employment
classifications: teaching faculty, academic support, administration,
supervisory, professional/technical, clerical, custodial, and other. Table 1
shows a summary and the three-year trend of the number of ctaff by employment
clagsification. Of the fall 1985 full-time staff, the largest category was
full-time teaching faculty with 4,765. This was a decrease of 30 or
0.6 percent from a year ago and 4.5 percent from two years ago. The second
largest category in fall 1985 was clerical with 2,482, an increase of 129 from
last year and 158 from fall 1983, The professional/technical category
decreased from 1,385 in fall 1984 to 1,294 in fall 1985, a decrease of 91 or
6.6 percent. Custodial workers increased by 50 from 1,037 in fall 1984 to
1,087 in fall 1985. The administrative category also showed an iucrease from
last year with 962 reported in fall 1985 compared to 885 in fall 1984 and 829
in fall 1983. The number of academic support personnel increased from 526 in
fall 1984 to 585 in fall 1985, an increase of more than 11 percent. The
smallest category in fall 1985 was supervisory with 284. This represented a
decrease of 34 individuals (10.7 percent) from a year ago.

Thirty-seven districts (48 colleges) reported data for part-time faculty in
fall 1985. A total of 9,474 was reported for this category (see Appendix B).
The two colleges that did not report part-time faculty in fall 1985 for this
report had reported a total of approximately 1,167 part-time faculty on the
fall salary survey.
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Table 1
ILLIEOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLRGES

PALL 1983-1985 FACULTY AND STAPY DETAILED RMPLOYNANT CLASSIFICATION
Statewide Sumary ~ Three-Yoar Comparison

Teaching Paculty Acadeale

Year 9 ML, Support Meinistestion Superisory Zechnieal Cloricsl Custodlal  Other Total
Fall 1983 4,968 6,16 62 829 Al 1,261 2,3 1,025 146 17,640
% of Total (8.3 (34.8) (3.9 (A1) (L7 (L) @2 (5.) (.8)  (100.0)
Fall 1984 4,095 5,086 5% 885 ) 1,383 2,353 1,09 L0 1,5%
% of Total @3 @GLn o (.0 (5.0) (1.8) (1.9) (13.4) (5.9) (.9 (100.0)
% Change from Fall
1983 to Fall 1984 (+3.9)  (-1.0) (-15.0) (6.9) (6.4) (9.8) (1.2) (1.2) @.n (~.6)
Fall 1985 A165 9,41 385 962 M 1,294 2,482 1,087 A0 2,14
% of Total .5 (M8 (2.8) (4.5) (1.3) () aLn Gy 0.0 (100.0
% Change from Fall
1984 to Fall 1985 (=6 (551 (1LY (8.1) (-10.7) (~6,6) (5.8) 4.8 (40.0)  (20.6)
AVERAGE 089 1,05 M 892 300 1,313 2,18 1,050 169 18,173

* Table 1 shows thet this categoty fluctusted greatly over the three-year serled, However, it 1o important to note that the large

diffeences in numbers are due to the fct that not all colleses veported their part-time faculty for each of the three years studied
vather than actual changes In the-nusber of part-tine staff employed,
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Table 2 presents a state summary of full-time employees by employment
classification and sex for fall terms 1983, 1984, and 1985. Analysis of fall
1985 full-time staff reveals that, as has been the case in previous years,
overall employment by sex is fairly evenly distributed with 50.3 percent
females and 49.7 percent males. However, examinaticn by employment
classification shows much diversity. As might be expected, the clerical staff
were predominantly female for the three-year period and the custodial staff
were predominantly male. Two categories -~ academic support and other -- also
were fairly evenly distributed between the sexes over the three-year period.
The percentage of female technical staff have steadily increased from 59
percent in fall 1983 to 63.8 percent in 1985. As in previous years, more men
than women were employed as administrative staff (67.5 percent male opposed to
32.5 percent female) and as teaching faculty (63.4 percent male and
36.6 percent female) in fall 1985. However, the 1385 percentages indicate a
notable increase in the proportion of female administrators. Part-time
faculty were fuirly evenly split between the sexes. In fall 1985,
49.0 percent of the part-time faculty were female and 50.1 percent  were male.
(See Appendix B, Table AA.)

Employment clagsification categories distributed by ethnic origin and sex for
full-time personnel for fall terms 1983, 1984, and 1985 are presented in
Table 3. Overall, the racial/ethnic origin distribution for fall 1985 was as
follows: Asian, 1.6 percent; American 1Indian, 0.1 percent; black,
15.4 percent; Hispanic, 1.9 percent; white, B80.1 percent; and other or
unknown, 0.8 percent. This was similar to the distribution reported in 1984
with Asian, American Indian, and Hispanie remaining fairly unchanged; black
decreasing by 0.3 percent; white increasing by 2.9 percent; and other
decreasing by 2.8 percent.

A vrecent ICCB study, Minority Student Participation, Fiscal Years 1983 Through
1986, wusing federal Equal Employment Opportunity Commission data, shows
similar results although c¢mployment classifications are different. The major
difference between the data sources is the percentages of blacks and whites
employed full-time. The data reported directly to the ICCB indicate a higher
percentage of blacks and a lower percentage of whites than were reported in
the EEQO survey. This discrepancy may be due to differences in the dates of
data collection.

A comparison of faculty data with community college student characteristics
reveals that minorities are not as well represented among full-time
faculty/staff as they are in the student population. Data from the Geographic
Profile of Employment and Unemployment, 1984, published by the U.S. Department
of Labor, classifies the 1Illinois civilian, non-institutional, employed
population for 1984 into three racial/ethnic categories -~ white, black, and
Hispanic origin. Hispanic counts are duplicated in the counts of whites and
blacks, making it difficult to make comparisons between the faculty/staff data
and that of the employed population. However, the employed population data
are presented here for rough comparative purposes, Whites comprised
87.171 percent of the employed population, blacks comprised 9.6 percent, and
"other races' comprised 2.7 percent. Hispanics represented 5.4 percent of the
total employed population. Even with Hispanics included in the white and
black counts, it is possible to agcertain that on the whole the community
college system employs minorities at a higher rate than is found in the
general employed population. This is especially true for blacks.
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Table 2
ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGES

FALL 1983-1985 FULL-TIMR FACULTY AMND STAFR EMPLOYMRNT CLASSIFICATION BY SEX
Statewide Summary - Three-Year Conparison

Teaching Faculty Academic Support  Administration Supsrvisory  Professional/Technical
Female  Male Fensle  Male Femle Male Femals  Male Female Male

1,837 3,181 294 28 256 513 134 145 144 51
(16.0) (7.4 @6 (29 (22 (5.0 (13 (L) (65 (4.5)
1,180 3,015 263 %3 2 611 mn 4 835 550
(13.5)  (26.3) @3 (23 @4 (3 Qs Ly () (4,8)
-31) (A3 (-10.5) (-19.8) (7.0 (6.6) (1L.0)  (1.8) (12,2) (6.4)
1,42 3,023 281 304 3 649 162 122 82) 469
(1.9 @9 Q@& (@) (n (56 (L (L) (.1 (4.0)

(-2.1) (3 6.8 (56 (142 (62 (53) (1.0  (-1.2) (-14.7)

1,186 3,063 219 298 281 611 162 138 80l 512

Clerical Custodial Other Total

Pemale  Male Femsle  Msle Female Male Pemle Male Grand Total

2,110 2 164 8l 18 68 5,657 5,831 11,494
(18.4) Q9 Q& 0.3y W (.6)  (49.2)  (50.8)  (100.0)

2,160 193 178 859 8l 69 5,12 5,000 11,449
(18.9) . Qe 05 n (.6)  (30.2) (49.8)  (100.0)

(24)  (-9.8) (3.3) @ (3.8 (15 (15 (2.2 (~.4)

2,265 1 175 12 101 105 5,864 5,805 11,669
(19.4) (L9 (5 (1.8) (.9 (9 (50.3)  (49.1)  (100.0)

(4.9)  (124) L) (6. (41 (5800 (2.1 (1N (1.9)

3178 208 179 81 87 B2 5,54 5,783 11,59

0
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Table 3
ILLINOLS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGRS

FALL 1983-1985 FULL~TINE FACULTY AND STAFF EMPLOYMENT CLASSIPICATION BY ETHNIC ORICIN AND SEX
Statewide Summary - Three-Year Comparison

Teaching Faculty

Asian Anerican Indian Black Hispanic White 0Other/Unknown
Femgle Mule Female Male Female  Male Female Male Female  Male Female Male
4] 65 2 k| 282 209 2l 2 1,18 2,130 105 12
(4) (.8) (.02)  (.03) (2.5 (1.8) (.2) (2 (12,00 (23.8) (.9) (1))
Al 63 1 2 205 211 2 A 1,63 2,628 16 88
(.4) (.6)  (.009) (.02) (2.8 (1.8) (,2) () (L9 (2.0 N (.8)
(A.8) (-3.1) (-50.0) (-33.3) (-2.5) (1.0) -~ (3)  (-1.6)  (-3.1) (-21.6) (-21.9)
38 1] 1 2 r1}i 192 21 00 1426 2,10 14 12
(.3) (.5)  (.009) (.02) (1) (1.6 (.2) () (12.2)  (13.4) (.1) (.1
(-13.6)  (1.6) ~e- o (CIA0) (<900 ae (<13.0)  (4.6) (4.0) (-81.6) (-86.4)
) 1] 1 2 266 204 2 2 1,091 2,69 65 T4

Acadenic Support

Asian Anacican Indisn Black Hispanic White Othe/Unknown
Pemgle Male Pemale Male Pemale Male Vemale  Male Female Male Female Male

\ 6 0~ -0~ 39 L} 2 ] 22 250 A 3
(.09 (.05) (0) (0) (.3) (.3 (.00 (.06) (1.9 (2.2) (.2 (.0

3 b ~0- ~(- 3 K| 2 1 195 202 28 %
(.03)  (.05) (0) (0) (.3) () (.00 (.08) (1) (1.8) (.2) (.2)
(-25.0) =~ -~ v (103) (-25.8) - -~ (-12.2)  (~19.2) (3.1) (~26.5)

! 11 1 ~0- ) ¥ 3 5 226 261 3 4
(.00) (.09) (.009) (0) (.4) (.2)  (.03)  (.04) (1.9 () (.03) (.09
(133,3) (83.3) -« = (1) e (50.0) (~20.6) (15.9)  (29.2) (-89.)) (-84.0)

5 8 } -(0- 38 % 2 6 24 218 19 Al

0
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Table 3

ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGES
FALL 1983-1985 FULL-TIMR FACULTY AND STAFF EMPLOYMENT CLASSIPICATION BY ETHNIC ORIGIN AND SEX
Statewide Summary - Three-Year Comparison

(Continued)
Administration

Agian American Indian Black Hispanic White Other/Unknown
Female Male Female Male Fenale Male Pemale Male Female Male Female Hale

3 6 1 1 54 LY 6 8 175 500 17 1
(.03) (.05) (.009) (.009) (.5) (.5 (.05) (.07) (1.5) (A.4) (.1) (.009)
4 5 1 -0~ 65 69 6 11 181 526 12 -0-
(.03) (.04) (.009) (0) (.6) (.6) (.05) (.1) (1.6) (4.6) (.1) (0)
(33.3) (-16.0) ~=- (~100.0) (20.4) (21.1) ~—— (37.5) (3.4) (5.2) --~ (-100.0)

6- 6 1 -0~ 68 14 6 11 232 557 -0~ 1
(.05 (.05) (.009) (0) (.6) (.6) (.05) (.09) (2.0) (4.8) (@) (.009)

(50.0) (20.0) —— ——— (4.6) (1.2) ~— - (28.2) (5.9) (-100.0) -

[] 6 1 3 62 67 ] 10 196 528 11 .

Supecvigory

Aglan American Indian Black Hispanic White Other/Unknown
Female Male Female Male Female Hale Fenale Male Female Male Female Nale
1 1 -0~ ~0- 9 5 3 1 139 138 2 -0-
(.009) (.009) (0) (0) (.08) (.04) (.03) (.009) (1.2) (1.2) (.02) (0)
1 1 -0~ -0~ 10 7 ] -0~ 155 139 2 '
(.009) (.009) (0) (0) (.09) (.06) (.03) (0) (1.4) (1.2) (.02) {0)
——- - - - (11.1)  (40.0) --- (~100.0) (11.5) «n --- ——

1 1 -0~ -0- 11 9 3 1 146 109 1 2
(.009) (.009) (0) (0) (.09) (.08) (.03) (.009) (1.3) .9) (.009) (.02)
--- - - -—- - (10,0) (28.6) - -a- (-5.8) (-21.6¢) (-50.0) -

1 1 -0~ -0~ 10 7 3 J 147 129 2 Jd
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1llinois Community College Board

Table 3

1LLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Statewide Summary - Three-Year Comparison
(Continued)

Professional/Technical

Asian Amorican Indian Black Hispanic white Other/Unknown
Female Male Female Male Female Hale Female Male Female Male Femnle Male
11 20 4 2 214 84 k) | 19 449 3n 35 21

(.1) (.2) (.03) (.02) (1.9 .7 (.3 (.2) (3.9) (3.2) (.3) (.2)
9 15 4 2 236 101 39 20 512 390 35 22
(.08) (.1) (.03) (.02) (2.1) (.9) (.3) (.2) (4.5) (3.4) (.3) (.2)
(-18.2) (-25.0) - --- (10.3) (20.2) (25.8) (5.3) (14.0) (5.1) - - (4.8)
15 11 3 3 432 82 39 17 529 351 ] 5
(.1) (.09) (.03) (.03) (2.0) .7 (.3) (.1) (4.5) (3.0) (.06) (.04)
(66.7) (-26.7) (-25.0) (50.0) (-1.7) (-18.8) --- (-15.0) (3.3) (-10.0) (-80.0) (-77.3)
12 15 4 2 227 89 36 19 497 371 26 16
Clerical
Asian American Indian Black __ Hispanic White Other/Unknown
Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male
16 7 -0- -0~ 399 68 k) § 5 1,599 130 65 4
(.1) (.06) (0) (0) (3.5) (.6) (.3) (.04) (13.9) (1.1) (.6) (.03)
17 6 1 -0- 405 55 34 5 1,640 123 63 4
(.1) (.05) (.009) (0) (3.5) (.5) (.3) (.04) (14.3) (1.1) (.6) (.03)
(6.3) (-~14.3) -~ - (1.5) (-19.1) (9.7) -~ (2.6) (-5.4) (-3.1) -—-
14 5 1 -0~ 416 56 39 8 1,773 144 22 4
(.1) (.04) (.009) (0) (3.6) (.5) (.3) (.07) (15.2) (1.2) (.2) (.03)
(-17.6) (-16.7) -~ -- (2.7) (1.8) (14.7) (60.0) (8.1) (17.1) (-65.1) --
16 6 Jd -0~ 407 60 35 6 1,671 132 50 4

3a0dsy 3J3e3s pue L3(noeg
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1LLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGES
FALL 1983-1985 FULL-TIME FACULTY AND STAEF EKPLOYMENT CLASSIFICATION BY ETHNIC ORIGIN AND SEX
Statewide Sumury ~ Three: Year Comparigon
(Continued)

Custodial
hsian Anerican Indian Black Hispanic White Othet/Unknown
Pemale Male Pemale Male Femsle Male Vemale Male Female  Male Fenale  Male

0- 8 -0~ 1 b4 186 3 ) 1 m 3 40
(0) (.05 (00 (.009) (6} (L6) (.03 (3 (L0 (5.0 (03 (D)

=0~ 3 -0~ l n 2 A i1 9% 564 3 35
() (.04) LD 3 N O ) I 1) I O} R O Y R (XC) DOY £ R Y

-~ (-16.7) -+ (100.0) (WD) (W0 (33.3) (10.8) (-14.0) (-1.2) - (~12,3)
-0~ 6 -0~ 3 n 208 5 Kl 9 647 -0- 14
(@GO3 (0 (03 () (LB (O (3 (B (55 0 (L
- (20.0) = (50.0) (-14) (-1.9) (25.0) (-11.1) -~ (14D (-100.0) (~60.0)
~(- 6 -0- 2 ] 202 ¢ 3] 103 3% 2 30
Other
Asian Anerican Indian Black __Hispanic Wite _ Other/Unknown

Female Male Pepale Male Pemale Male FPemsle Male Female Male Female Male

- -0 - -0 § ! 2 2 64 i § §
@ (0 @ O o () () (02 (e () (L0 (.0

<0-  <0- 0-  -0- y ] 2 2 67 i 3 §
0 (o (0) 0 €08 () (02 (02) (e (5 (o) (0N

e e (I05) e e e (WD) (20) (50) -

3 2 ~{- -0~ 41 28 4 1 53 69 -0~ l
(.03)  (.02) (0) (0) () (2 (03 (06) (.9 (.6) 0 (.03

1)
»
1
L}
[
1
1
)]
1
]

(355.6) (300,00 (100.0) (250.0) (~20.9) (32.7) (-100.0) (-62.5) ]

1 1 0- N 149 14 [} A 7 1 _

3aodsy JJIeags pure A3 FTnd>B4a

e 9ea

he

W



m Fall
111 1984

m Fall
11 1985

¥

O

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

Illinois Community Colloge board
Yable 3
ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGES

FALL 1981-1985 FULL-TIME PACULTY AND STARF EMPLOYMENT CLASSIFICATION BY ETHNIC ORICIN AND SEX
Statewide Summiry - Three-Year Comparison

(Cont inued)
77777 Total o

Asian Amarican Indjan Black Higpanic White Other/Unknown
Pemalo  Msla Femsle  Male  Female _Male_  VYawale  Male Fenmale Male  Female _Male
1 111 7 7 1,069 647 99 101 4,147 4,741 258 210
«n (1.0) (.06) (.06) 9.3) (5.6) (.9 (.9)  (36.1) (41.2) (2.2) (2.0)
18 101 1 6 1,108 685 111 109 4,211 4,624 227 182
.7 (.9) (.06) (.05) 9.7) (6.0) (1.0) (1.0) (36.8) (40.4) (2.0) (1.6)
(1.3) (-9.0) - (~14.3) (3.6) (5.9) (12.1) (7.9 (1.5) (-2.5) (-12.0) (-~20.9)
84 106 1 8 1,123 612 120 103 4,483 4,871 A7 A5
«.n (.9) (.06) (.07) (9.6) (5.8) (1.0) (.9) (38.4) (A1.2) (.4) (.4)
(7.0 (5.0) - (33.3) (1.4)  (-1.9) (8.1) (-5.9) (6.5) (5.3) (-19.3) (-75.3)
80 106 1 7 1,100 668 110 104 4,280 4,745 mn 152

Grand
JTotal

11,494
1100.0)

11,449
(100.0)

(-.4)

11,669
(100.0)

(1.9)

11,537
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Examination of vaclal/ethnic data rovenls that the fall 1985 disteibutlon
varied considorably within omployment classifications, In comparison with
data for other poctors of highar education in Illinols os provided to the
Illinois Board of Higher Education in 1983, community college adminiatrative
staff{ had a higher proportional represontation of blacks, Minority
representation among community college full-time faculty was lower than
representation among community college administrutive staff. However, a
comparison with the raclal/ethnic distribution for faculty from other
ingtitutions of higher educatlon in the state shows minority representation in
community college faculty to be higher than in other sectors. The most
outstanding difference was among black faculty. Other institutions had
slightly higher proportional representation for Hispanics and Asiang than the
community colleges. Table AA of Appendix B shows that in fall 1985 a 1little
over 75 percent of the part-~time faculty were white., Blacks comprised
9.5 percent of the part-time faculty followed by Asians with 1.6 percent,
Hispanics with 1.2 percent, and American Indians with 0.1 percent, A
relatively large percentage of part-time faculty was classifled as other or
unknown.

During fall term 1985, in all racial/ethnic categories, the number of men
employed was equal to or greater than the number of women, with the exception
of blacks, Hispanics and other/unknown. In every employment classlification,
with the exception of administration and custodial, black females outnumbered
black males.

Tha next five sections will discuss more in-depth analyses of the five
professional-level employment classification categories: Teaching faculty,
academic support, administration, supervisory, and professional/technical.

Teaching Faculty

Examination of fall term 1985 data submitted on the highest academic degree
earned by full-time teaching faculty reveals that 83.6 percent held master's
degrees or higher (see Table 4). The associate degree was the highest degree
for 1.7 percent of the teaching faculty, and the bachelor's degree was the
highest degree obtained by 10.1 percent. A higher percentage of males
(84.3 percent) held graduate degrees in fall 1985 than did females
(82.4 percent). Doctoral degrees were held by 13.1 percent of the males
compared to 8.4 percent of the females for a8 combined percentage of
11.4 percent. A comparison with previous years' data indicates that the
percentage of faculty with masters and doctoral degrees has increased over the
last three years.

Table BB in Appendix B shows that the highest degree earned by 30.8 percent of
the fall 1985 part-time faculty was the master’s degree. Slightly over
37 percent of the part-time faculty fell into the None/Unknown Degree
category. Finally, a little over 21 percent of the part-time fa~ulty had a
bachelor's degree as the highest degree earmed.

The age structure of the teaching faculty during fall terms 1983, 1984, and
1985 is sho'm in Table 5. The largest percentage, 40.5 percent, of full-time
faculty m* h'rg in fall 1985 was between the ages of 40 and 49 years. Another
23.3 per ... <“as in the age category of 30 to 39. Only 2.2 percent was under
the age »° 30, and 2.1 percent was over the age of 65. Slightly less than
34,0 peree t was age 50 or older. Women tended to be younger than their male
counterp °: in fall 1985, with 31.0 percent of the women compared to
35.6 pe. .- ot the men age 50 years of age or over. The age structure over
the last ree years has continued to shift to the older age groups with
considerable decline occurring in the under 40 age groups.
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Table 6 indicates that a high pevcentage (05,7 percent) of the fall term 1945
full-tjme teaching faculty was renured, Thig percentage was up from
83,3 percent a year ago and 82.A percent in fall 1983, A higher percentage of
male faculty over female faculty waa tenured in fall 1985 (88.3 percent males
compared tyu 81,1 percent femalea). Howaver, aover the laat threa years, the
percantage nf female tenured faculty has guown at & faster rate over that of
thelr male counterparta., The percentage of (emale faculty who ware tenured
wag 17.5 pecrcent in 1983, That numbar incraased to 77,9 parcent in 1984 and
8l.1 percent in 1905, In contraat, 65.9 percent of the male faculty was
tenuced in 1983 and 86.5 peccent In 1984; a high ot 88.3 peccent was reached
in 1985, In addition, in €all 1965 a alightly higher parcentage of female
faculty, over male faculty membera, held other non-tenured positlons
(5.7 percent and 1.) percent, respactively).

As might ba axpectad, & comparivon of information on thae tenured-status or
faculty with dsta on yeara of service in the current classification, as
presanted in Table 7, shows that there ip a close correspondenca between these
two fsctors., Further oxamination of yaars of saervice reveals that the
percentage of faculty employed in the same classification for eleven yeara or
more hss increased from 52.5 percent in fall 1983 to 60.2 percent in fall 1985,
Men tended to be semployed “n their positions longer thsn women. About
50.0 percent of the women faculty members had ¢tsught ten years or less
compared to only 34.0 percent of the men,

Each fasculty member was asaigned to a primary teaching aroca, and 1if
appropriate, to a secondary teaching arsa. Table 8 presenta the number of
teaching faculty members employed in primary teaching areas for fall term 1985
only as designated by a two-digit Clessification of Instructional Programs
(CIP) coda. A three-year comparison of these teaching areas plus an
individual college breakdown of faculty employed in each area is available
upon request from the ICCB office. (This detalled information was too
voluminous to be included in the body of this report.) Examination of primary
teaching area assignments shows that the largest primary teaching area for
full-time faculty in fall 1985 was letters (English, literature, etc.) with
617 full-time faculty. The second largest primary teaching area for full-time
faculty was business and office with 447 full-time faculty. Other large areas
included social sciences, 368; health scliences, 331; math, 314; life sciences,
272; physical sciences, 257; allied health, 220; and buginess and managemaent,
206. FEach of these areas reflected an increase from fall 1984 in the number
of full-time faculty reported, with the exception of allied health which
showed a decreagse of two full-time faculty members. Although complete data
are unavallable for part-time faculty, several teaching areas appear to be
staffed by a larger number of part-time rather than full-time faculty in fall
1985. These arsas include business and management, business and office,
allied health, vocational home economics, basic skills, 1leisure and
recreational activities, psychology, protective gervices, precision
production, and visual and performing arts. A number of smaller areas also
appear to have more part-time than full-time faculty.

Academic Support

Academic sgupport personnel include sguch professionals as 1librarians and
coungelors. The colleges reported a total of 585 persons employed full-time
during fall term 1985 in this category. This figure increagsed 11.2 percent
from the fall 1984 academic support employment level of 526. However, the
fall 1985 level was almost six percent lower than the fall 1983 level of 622.
Table 9 provides information on the highest academic degree attained by this
group., In fall 1985, the largest number of academic support staff (400 or

ERIC 24
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Illinoils Community College Board
Tablae 8
PRIMARY TEACHING AREA OF TEACHING FACULTY
STATEWIDE SUMMARY
Pull-time Pact-timsx Total Totsl Grand Parcent
CIp Title Female Hale Totsl Pemals Msle Tots) Fomale Male Total of Total
01. Agribusiness and
Agricultursl Production 5 68 13 10 36 A6 15 104 119 0.8%
02. Agricultursl Sciences 1 15 16 1 2 3 2 17 19 0.1
03. Renewable Nstursl
Resources 0 5 5 0 5 M 0 10 10 0.07
04. Architecture snd Environ-
mantsl Design 2 16 18 1 9 10 3 25 28 0.2
05. Ares and Zthnic Studiss 1 2 3 0 1 1 1 3 4 0.03
06. Business and Mansgement 32 17 206 153 706 859 185 880 1065 7.5
07. Business and Office 215 & A7 470 497 967 685 129 1414 9.9
08. Marketing and Distribution 8 34 23 51 74 k)3 77 108 0.8
09. Communicstions 14 . 25 10 16 26 24 27 51 0.4
10. Communicstions Technologies 1 8 9 2 3 H 3 11 14 0.1
11. Computer snd Information
Sciences 11 26 37 22 42 64 kk] 68 101 0.7
12. Personsl Services 15 2 17 18 1 19 33 3 36 0.3
13. Educstion AS 67 112 84 65 149 129 132 261 1.8
14. Engineering 2 19 21 2 31 a3 4 S0 54 0.4
15. Engineering-Relsted
Technologies [} 184 188 9 188 197 13 72 385 2.7
16. Yoreign Langusges 32 36 68 68 27 95 100 63 163 1.1
17. Allied Haslth 167 53 220 221 72 293 a8 125 513 3.6
18. Heslth Sciencss 329 2 331 lo1 5 106 430 7 437 3.1
19. Home Economics 10 1 11 21 1 22 31 2 kk] 0.2
20. Vocstional Home Economics 62 22 84 163 54 217 225 76 301 2.1
21. Industrisl arts 0 3 3 2 4 6 2 7 9 0.06
22. lLaw 1] 8 8 2 12 14 2 20 22 0.2
23. Letters 279 338 617 251 142 393 530 480 1010 7.1
24. Libersl/Genersl Rducstion 2 8 10 1271 724 1995 1273 ’32 2005 14.1
25. Librsry and Archival Science 0 0 1] L] 4 12 8 L} 12 0.08
26. Life Sciences 73 199 272 26 38 64 99 237 336 2.4
2). Mathematics 76 238 314 127 194 321 203 432 635 4.5
28, Militscy Sciences 1] 1 1 1] 0 0 0 1 1 0.007
30. Multi/Interdisciplinsry
Studies 27 41 68 5 8 13 32 49 81 0.6
31. Psrks and Recrestion 2 A 6 4 6 10 6 10 16 0.1
32. Bssic Skills 58 23 81 558 168 726 616 191 807 5.7
33. Citizenship/Civic Activitiss 0 1] 0 1] 1 1 0 1 1 0.007
34. Heslth-Rslsted Activitiss [} 1 1 18 16 34 18 17 s 0.2
35. Interpsrsonsl Skills 1] 0 1] 1 0 1 1 0 1 0.007
36. Leiwsurs snd Rscrestionsl
Activities 18 36 54 149 127 276 167 163 330 2.3
37. Psarsonsl Awarsness 2 1 3 9 6 15 11 7 18 0.1
38. Philosophy and Religion 5 25 30 12 AS 58 17 11 88 0.6
40. Physicsl Sciences 30 227 257 28 77 105 59 304 362 2.5
41, Science Technologiss 0 0 0 0 10 10 0 10 10 0.07
42. Psychology 42 91 133 93 118 211 135 209 k2Y) 2.4
43, Protective Services 7 46 53 6 154 160 13 200 213 1.5
44, Public snd Socisl Services H 2 7 10 10 20 15 12 27 0.2
45, Socisl Sciencas 69 299 368 66 167 233 135 466 601 4.2
46. construction Trsdes 1 8 9 H 33 k1 6 41 a7 0.3
47, Mechanics and Repsirsrs 0 147 147 3 122 125 3 269 272 1.9
48, Precision Produczion 2 125 127 28 302 330 30 427 457 3.2
49, Trsnsportion and Materisl
Moving 1 [} 1 3 24 27 4 24 28 0.2
50. Visusl and Performing Arts 51 151 202 233 153 391 289 304 593 4.2
Unknown 36 32 [1:] 341 349 690 376 381 157 5.3
TOTALS 1742 3023 A765 4643 4827 9470 6384 7850 14234 100.0%

*Dats from 48 colleges.
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68.4 percent) held master's degrees. Doctoral degrees had beoen attained by
9.4 percent in fall 1985 compared to 8.6 percent in fall 1984 and 8.8 percent
in fall 1983. Slightly less than three-fourths of the doctoral degrecs werc
held by males in fall 1985 compared with approximately 66.7 percent a year
ago. On the whole, women in this category had a slightly lower lavel of
degree attainment than man in the three years examined.

Table 10 preccats the age structure of academic support personnel for fall
terms 1983, 1984, and 1985. The age Structure of this group was somewhat
similar to that of the teaching faculty during fall term 1985. About
29.9 percent of the academic support employees were 50 years of age or older.
This figure fluctuated slightly over the three-year period examined, with
31 percent aged 50 or older in fall 1984 and 26.2 percent in this same
category in fall 1983. 1In fall 1985, nearly 6.0 percent of the academic
support group was less than 30 years of age, compared to 2.2 percent of the
teaching faculty in the less than 30 category. In fall terms 1983 and 1984,
the percentages of academic support personnel under the age of 30 were
1.4 percent and 5.1 percent, respectively.

Table 11 presents the number of years of service (or employment) in their
current classification for academic support personnel for fall terms 1983,
1984, and 1985. Examination of fall term 1985 data shows that 40.9 percent of
the academic support staff compared to 37.3 percent in fall 1984 had been
employed in their current classifications between eleven and twenty years.
About 19.3 percent had been employed for two years or less in fall 1985, with
7.7 percent employed less than one year. The percentage of those with less
than one year's experience has increased each year since 1983. Of those with
less than one year'’s service, 55.6 percent were women in fall 1985, down from
12.2 percent in fall term 1984. Slightly over 55.0 percent of the men had
held their positions for over ten years, compared to only 32.0 percent of
women.

Administrative Personnel

The colleges reported 962 employees in the full-time administrative employment
classification category during fall term 1985, an increase of 8.7 percent from
a year ago and an increase of 16.0 percent over the fall 1983 level. The data
indicate that colleges use different institutional policies for classifying
administrative personnel. Hence, if comparative analysis is desired for this
category, each college's local institutional classification policy would need
to be obtained and appropriately considered. Interpretation of the following
summary data, thus, should take possible classification differences into
consideration.

Analysis of the highest academic degree data earned by administrators (see
Table 12) shows doctoral degrees were held by 20.0 percent of the
administrative staff in fall term 1985, 20.2 percent in fall term 1984, and
20.5 percent in fall term 1983. The data indicate that the number of
administrators whose highest degree was a bachelor’s degree, rose from
16 percent in fall 1984 to 18 percent in fall 1985. Likewise, the number of
administrators whose highest degree was a master’s degree, rose 1.4 percent
from 46.2 percent in fall 1984 to 47.6 percent in fall 1985. These increased
percentages may be due in part to more complete data on degree status as the
percentage of unknowns declined over the same period of time.

Table 13 presents the age structure of community college administrative

personnel for fall terms 1983, 1984, and 1985. Slightly over 30 percent of
administrative personnel were 50 years of age or over in fall term 1985

ERIC 3%
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compared to 28.9 percent in fall 1983. Nearly eight percent of female
administrators were less than 30 years of age, compared to only 1.8 percent of
the men in this group in fall 1985. 1In fall 1984, 8.4 percent of female
administrators were less than 30 years of age, compared to 2.6 percent of
their male counterparts. And in fall 1983, 10.5 percent of the female
administrators were less than 30 years of age compared to 2.6 percent of the
men.

The final variable axamined for this group was years of service in their
current classification for the past three fall terms (See Table 14). In fall
term 1985, 66.4 percent of the administrators had been in their current
clagsification category ten years or less compared to 69.3 percent in
fall 1984. Approximately ten percent of the administrators had been employed
less than one year in fall 1985 with 26.3 percent employed in their
classification two years or less.

Supervisory Personnel

Supervisory personnel are those individuals who have the duty, responsibility,
or authority to recommend the employment, transfer, Sugpension, dismissal,
promotion, assignment, reward, or discipline of other staff both full~ and
part-time.

Table 15 presents two-year comparison data on the highest academic degree
attained by supervisory personnel. Examination of fall 1985 data reflect that
8.5 percent held associate degrees, 17.3 percent held bachelor's degrees,
27.1 percent held master’'s degrees, 2.8 percent held doctoral degrees, and
21.9 percent were reported as having "other" degrees during fall term 1985.
The remainder (22.5 percent) held no degrees or their educational status was
unknown. Fall 1984 data show that five percent of full-time supervisory
personnel held associate degrees, 20.1 percent held bachelor’'s degrees,
24.8 percent held master's degrees, 3.1 percent, doctorate degrees, and
18.6 percent fell into the "none/unknown" category. A comparison of these two
years shows that the number of supervisory personnel in each degree category
increased frur fall 1984 to fall 1985 with the exception of the bachelor's,
doctoral, and ‘ione/unknown categories.

The age structure of supervisory personnel is shown in Table 16 for fall terms
1984 and 1985. The largest percentage of supervisors, both male and female,
was between the ages of 30 and 39 in both fall terms 1984 and 1985 (33.4
percent and 33.8 percent, respectively).

Years of service in supervisory positions for the past two fall terms are
presented in Table 17. A high percentage of supervisors, 30.0 percent, had
been in their positions for two years or less in fall 1985. This is a slight
increase over the fall 1984 figures where 26 percent of the supervisory
personnel had been in their positions for two years or less. About
49.7 percent o the supervisors had held their current positions for five
years or less in fall 1985 compared to 52.1 percent in fall 1984.

Profesasional/Technical Pergonnel

The professional/technical classification category includes such positions as
data analysts, acceuntants, computer programmers, engineers, and internal
auditors. A total of 1,294 individuals was reported in this category during
fall term 1985 -~ 825 females and 469 males. This represents a decrease of
6.6 percent over the number of professional/technical personnel (1,385)
reported a year ago.
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ILLIKLS PUBLIC COMMURITY COLLECES

YRARS OF SERVICK OF PULL-TINB ADMIRISTRATIVR PRESOMNEL
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Illinois Community College Board
Table 15
ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLRGES

HIGHRST DEGREE OF FULL-TIME SUPERVISORY PERSONMEL
Statewida Summary - Two-Year Comparison*
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Table 18 prosents two-year comparison data on the highest academle degreo
attained by porsons in profesaional/technical pouitions, A lavge percentage,
59.1 percent, eithor did not have a college degree or their oducational status
wag unknown in fall term 1985. Thoge falling in oneo of those two categorien
in fall 1984 numbered 60.8 percent. Bachelor's degrees were hald by
22.1 percent, and 9.5 porcont held master's degrees in €all 1985, In fall
1984, 21.8 pevcont held bachelor's degrees and 9,5 porcent held master's
degroes. As s apparent, these figures havdly fluctuated over theo two-yeur
poriod examined. Only four individuals, loss than one percent of the total in
this category, held doctoral degreos in fall 1985, and ten individuals hold
doctorates in fall 1984,

Table 19 presents the age structure of professional/technical personnel for
fall terms 1984 and 1985, This category represented the youngest group
analyzed in this report for these two fall terms. Over 25 percent were less
than 30 years of age during fall terms 1984 and 1985. Only 15.1 percont were
50 years of age or older in fall 1943 compared to 12.6 percent in fall 1984.

0f all the classification categories analyzed in this report, professional/
technical personnel had been in their positions the fewest number of years in
fall terms 1984 and 1985 (see Table 20). Over 45.0 percent had been in their
positions for 1less than two years, with 19.3 percent having held their
positions for less than one year in fall 1985. This was a decrease from fell
1984, where 48.5 percent of these employees had beeu in thelr positions less
than two years and 21.6 percent had held their positions for less than one
year, Nearly three-fourths (71.2 percent) of the professional/technical
personnel had been employed in their positions no more than five years in fall
1985, and only one individual in this category had been employed for over 20
years.

Summary and Conclusions

Community colleges in Illinois provided detailed characteristics data for
21,143 personnel employed in the fall term 1985. Comparable information is
included in this report for fall terms 1983 and 1984. There was a slight
increase in the total number of full-time employees reported for fall terms
1984 and 1985. In fall 1984, the colleges reported a total of 11,449
full-time employees, while in fall 1985 they reported 11,669 employees, an
increase of 1.9 percent. There were decreases in the numbers of full-time
teaching faculty, supervisory, and professional/technical personnel from fall
1984. Increases wera reported for administrative, clerical, custodial,
academic support, and other full-time staff for the same period.

Analyses of the employment of males and females within the system indicate
that with the exception of those areas such as clerical and custodial, which
have traditionally been dominated by one sex, most employment classification
areas show a fairly even distribution of males and females. As was the
situation in fall 1983 and 1984, more males than females were employed as
administrators and full-time faculty in fall 1985. The reverse held true for
the professional/technical category. After experiencing a decrease in fall
1984, the proportion of male faculty members returned to approximately the
same level as 1983, while the proportion of female administrators increased
steadily over the three-year period. Examination of those individuals who
have been employed in their classification categories for less than a year
reveals that in both areas of administration and teaching, more men than women
were hired during the most recent year.
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The overall distribution of full-time personnel by ractal/ethnic categories
diffevras somewhat from the latest U,3, Department of Labor data on the Illinols
clvilian employment data., Propoctionately, more blacks and fewer Hispanica
are aemployed in community colleges than are found in the general civilian
employed population, Considerable variation in raclal/ethnlc distribution wag
found amung the various employment class.flcation areas. A compatison with
the raclal/ethnic distributions in other instltutions of highec c¢ducation in
Illinols shows minorities having a higher proportioual cepresentstion in
faculty und oadministrative positions in community colleges than ig found
alsewhere,

Although the number of full-time faculty has decrensod ulightly, the
characteristics of the faculty have rcemained fairly atable with a large
majority being 40 yoars of age or older, tenured, and having been employed in
their current positlons for over ten years. In fall 1983, 3.5 percent of the
full-time teaching faculty were lass than 30 years of ago. 1In fall 1984, this
numbor was 3.0 percent, and 2.2 percent in fall 1985. This decline may be
explained in part, by the fact that the faculty were growing older and
entering the next aga category. Faculty increases occurred in the discipline
areas of life and physical sciences, math, buwiness and management, sclience
technologies, baslce skills, leigure and recreational activitles,
liberal/general education, and vocational home economics, among others, over
the past year.

The third year of analyses of Illinols public community c¢ .lege personnel
demonstrates the importance of this data collection effort. ot only is the
database providing the ICCB with an understanding of the cha ~istics of
community college faculty and staff, but it is also beginning 9 a8 8
vehicle for observing trends in the changes that take plaze in i.e community
college system. The lack of complete information on part-time faculty
continues to be a problem. Nearly 69 percent of the communi:ty college faculty
are teaching on a part-time basis. Therefore, information on this segment of
the teaching staff is vital to describe accurately the faculty resources
within the community college system.
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fable 19
ILLTBOTS PUBLIC COMNUNITY COLLRGES

AGR OF PULL-TIME PROFESSIONAL/TRCHRICAL PERSONMEL
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APPENDIX A

FALL 1985 FULL-TIME EMPLOYMENT
BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
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Illinola Community College Board
Table A

ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLRGES
FALL 1985 FACULTY AND STAFF DETAILED ERMPLOYMENT CLASSIFICATION BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Tesching

Dist. Faculty Acadenmic Admini- Super-
No. _ District Name FT PT Support stration  visory Technicsl Clerical Custodial  Other Total
501 Kaskaskias 60 93 6 19 0 0 21 5 [} 204
502 DuPage 204 0 45 22 38 66 117 64 15 5711
503 Black Hawk 145 197 10 27 12 27 90 40 4 552
504 Triton 2313 680 14 41 8 65 205 79 27 1352
505 Parkland 154 280 22 [} 15 36 55 24 0 590
506 Ssuk Vallay 53 132 8 19 1 o) a4 18 [} 265
507 Danville 60 60 3 10 14 27 40 26 5 245
508 Chicago 1143 1968 90 221 0 526 559 252 71 4827
509 Elgin 3122 230 9 20 17 15 53 16 0 452
510 Thornton 134 427 12 27 0 19 53 12 16 700
511 Rock Vallay 136 190 k¥4 19 k} 11 67 25 0 483
512 Hatpar 163 524 19 k¥ k} 68 138 65 14 1023
513 Illinois vallay 80 132 6 19 0 18 41 15 1 312
514 Illinois Centrsl 184 343 k) § 27 11 35 83 67 0 18,
515 Prairis Stats 91 220 7 22 8 26 51 9 2 436
516 Wasubonses 62 270 9 23 0 15 31 5 k} 418
517 Laks Land 94 143 12 12 13 14 47 19 5 359
<ig Csrl Sandburg 57 151 o) 11 0 30 36 15 0 300
519 Highland k1] 189 6 13 6 4 21 20 2 299
520 Kankakse A8 127 o) kY 8 29 46 14 0 306
S21 Rend Lakas 53 83 L} 15 o) 0 [o] 0 0 155

Ballavills 110 452 61 [} 3 0 92 28 0 150
S. Kishwaukass 63 0 8 8 8 6 [o] 0 0 93
524 Moraina Valley 170 212 25 37 ] 56 98 28 0 630
525 Jolist 143 335 10 7 o) 26 19 56 1 687
526 Lincoln Land 136 284 [o] 26 9 14 55 24 0 548
527 Morton 60 123 ] 13 [o] 17 3$ 19 ? 278
528 McHency A8 83 5 6 24 k} 3 8 0 210
529 Illinois Easterm 123 392 o) k] 4l k} 56 17 0 662
530 Logan 54 29 3o o] o) 4 26 12 0 155
531 Shawnae 22 200 1 7 o) 4 14 6 5 259
532 Laks County 155 281 15 40 0 6 o) 0 0 497
533 Southesstarn 12 65 8 15 1 12 25 8 2 208
534 Spoon Rivar k1] 76 [} 15 [o] 13 20 20 3 185
535 Oakton 114 263 21 39 19 54 90 kT 8 646
536 Lewis & Clark 81 143 20 4 10 21 45 23 14 361
537 Richland k) 92 9 14 o) 1 o) 0 0 153
539 John Wood 19 6 13 14 o) 6 1 0 1 60
601 Ststs Comm. Coll. 40 __2 -5 16 8 12 .28 1o A 131

TOTALS 4165 9474 585 962 284 1294 2482 1087 210 21143
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Illinois Community College Board
Table B
ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGES

FALL 1985 FULL~TIMR FACULTY AND STAFF EMPLOYMENT CLASSIFICATION
BY SEX BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Dist. Teaching Academic_ Support Administration
No.  Digtrict Name Female Male Subtotal Female Male Subtotsl Female Male Subtotal
501 Kagkaskia 17 43 60 4 2 6 6 13 19
502 DuPage 55 149 204 20 25 45 2 20 22
503 Black Hawk 60 85 145 3 7 10 3 24 27
504 Triton 83 150 233 9 5 14 16 25 Al
505 Parkland 61 93 154 11 11 22 0 4 4
506 Sauk Valley 15 k}:] 53 2 6 8 3 16 19
507 Danville 22 38 60 2 1 3 3 7 10
508 Chicago 435 708 1143 38 52 S0 89 132 221
509 Elgin s 57 92 ] 3 9 7 13 20
510 Thornton 68 66 134 7 5 12 9 18 27
511 Rock Valley 37 99 136 16 16 32 L] 15 19
512 Harper 64 99 163 11 8 19 9 23 32
513 1Illinois valley 21 59 80 3 3 6 3 16 19
514 Illinois Central 59 125 184 13 18 31 L] 23 27
515 Prairie State 37 54 91 5 2 7 9 13 22
516 Waubonsee 29 33 62 6 3 9 6 17 23
517 Lake Land 27 67 94 S 7 12 6 6 12
518 Carl Sandburg 27 30 57 (o] 0 0 3 8 11
519 Highland 9 29 38 3 3 6 3 10 13
520 Kankakee 18 30 48 (0] 0 0 12 22 34
521 Rend Lake 13 40 S3 2 2 4 3 1° 15
522 Belleville 32 78 110 22 39 61 1 3 4
523 Kishwaukees 24 39 63 5 3 8 1 7 8
524 Moraine Valley 73 97 170 18 7 25 17 20 37
525 Joliet 42 101 143 3 7 10 16 21 37
526 Lincoln Land A5 91 136 (o] 0 0 13 13 26
527 Morton 27 33 60 2 2 4 2 11 13
528 McHenry 13 35 48 3 2 5 1 5 6
529 Illinois Bastern 43 80 123 (0] 0 0 8 22 30
530 Logan 23 31 54 8 22 30 (] 0 0
531 Shawnee 10 12 22 [0} 1 1 2 5 7
532 Lake County 57 98 155 6 9 15 16 24 40
533 Southeastern 16 56 12 S 3 8 (] 15 15
534 Spoon Rivaer 12 22 3A 0 4 A 7 8 15
535 Oakton 50 64 114 12 9 21 17 22 39
536 Lewis & Clark 35 46 81 19 1 20 (o} 4 A
537 Richland 11 26 37 3 6 S 2 12 14
539 John Wood 13 6 19 S5 8 b h) 9 14
601 State Comm. Coll. 24 16 40 A _2 5 s 11 16
TOTALS 1742 3023 4765 281 304 St 313 64 962




Dist.
No.

501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
532
533
534
535
536
537
539
601

Faculty and staff Report

Illinols Community College board
Table B
ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGES

FALL 1985 FULL-TIME FACULTY AND STAFF EMPLOYWMENT CLASSIFICATION
BY SEX BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Paga 16

Clerical

(Continued)
Supetrvisory Professional Technical
District Name Female Male Subtotnl Female Male Subtotal Female
Kaskaskia 0 (o] 0 0 0 0 21
DuPage 20 18 a8 AC 26 66 110
Black Hawk 9 3 12 17 10 27 88
Triton A 4 8 Al 21 65 161
Parkland 4 11 15 16 20 36 54
Sauk Valley 1 o 1 0 0 0 kK]
Danville 6 8 14 18 9 27 k)
Chicago 0 0 0 364 162 526 415
Elgin 10 7 17 7 8 15 50
Thornton 0 0 0 12 7 19 51
Rock Valley 2 1 k] k] 8 11 58
Harper 1l 2 3 32 36 68 123
Illinois Vallay 0 0 0 9 9 18 37
Illinois Central 7 4 11 18 17 35 82
Prairie State 6 2 8 18 8 26 A8
Waubonsee 0 0 0 9 6 15 30
Lake Land 6 7 13 10 4 14 46
Carl Sandburg 0 0 0 18 12 30 36
Highland 5 1 6 1 3 '} 21
Kankakee 4 4 8 22 7 29 45
Rend Lake 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Belleville 3 0 3 0 0 0 84
Kigshwaukee A 4 8 3 3 6 0
Moraine Valley 2 2 A 37 19 56 97
Joliet 0 0 0 14 12 26 16
Lincoln Land 6 3 9 8 6 14 52
Morton 0 0 0 8 9 17 32
McHenry 12 12 24 2 1 3 30
Illinois Eastern 31 10 41 2 1 3 56
Logan 0 o 0 3 1 4 24
Shawnee 0 0 0 4 0 4 14
Lake County 0 0 0 4 2 6 0
Southeastern 0 1 1 6 6 12 24
Spoon River 0 0 0 10 3 13 19
Oakton 13 6 19 42 12 54 19
Lewis & Clark 3 7 10 11 10 21 43
Richland 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
John Wood 0 0 0 4 2 6 1
State Comm. Coll. 3 - 8 8 _9 17 28
TOTALS 162 122 284 825 469 1294 2265

C.
—

Male Subtotal

21
117
90
205
55
s
40
559
53
53
67
135
A1
83
51
1
47
36
21
46
0
92
0
98
19
55
35
3
56
26
14
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Faculty and Staff Report Page 3)

Illinols Community Coilage Board
Table B
ILLINOIS PUBLIC CUMMUNITY COLLEGES

FALL 1985 FULL-TIME FACULTY AND STAFP EMPLOYMENT CLASSIFICATION
BY SEX BY COMMUNITY COLLRGE DISTRICT

(Continued)

Dist. Cusgtodial Other Total Total Grand
No. Distcict Name Female Male Subtotal Female Male Subtotal Female Male Total
501 Keskaskia 0 5 5 0 0 0 AB 63 111
502 DuPage 10 54 64 7 8 15 264 307 511
503 Black Hawk 6 34 40 4 0 4 190 165 355
504 Triton ) 75 79 8 19 27 329 343 6172
505 Parkland 2 22 24 o] 0 0 148 162 310
506 Sauk Valley 2 16 18 o] 0 0 56 17 133
507 Danville a4 22 26 5 0 5 97 88 185
508 Chicago 58 194 252 A6 25 71 1505 1357 2862
509 Elgin 3 13 16 o] 0 0 118 104 222
510 Thornton o] 12 12 3 13 16 150 123 273
511 Rock Valley 3 22 25 0 0 0 123 170 293
512 Harper 3 62 65 6 8 14 249 250 499
513 Illinois Valley 2 13 15 o] 1 1 75 105 180
514 Illinois Central 25 42 67 0 0 0 208 230 4138
515 Prairie State (o] 9 9 0 2 2 123 93 216
516 Waubonsee 1 4 5 0 3 3 81 67 148
517 Lake Land 1 18 19 4 1 5 105 111 216
518 Carl Sandburg 3 12 15 0 0 (o} 87 62 149
519 Highland o] 20 20 1 1 2 43 67 110
520 Kankakee 2 12 14 o] 0 (0] 103 16 179
521 Rend Lake o] 0 0 o] 0 (0] 18 54 72
522 Belleville 2 26 28 o] 0 (0] 144 154 298
523 Kishwaukee o] 0 0 o] 0 (0] 37 56 93
524 Moraine Valley 2 26 28 0 0 (o} 246 172 418
525 Joliet 17 39 56 1 0 1 169 183 352
526 Lincoln Land 1 23 24 o] 0 (0] 125 139 264
527 Morton 2 17 19 1 6 7 74 81 155
528 McHenry 0 8 8 0 0 (0] 60 66 126
529 Illinois Eastern 7 10 17 o] 0 (0] 147 123 270
530 Logan 2 10 12 | 0 0 (0] 60 66 126
531 Shawnee o] 6 6 3 2 5 33 26 59
532 Lake County o] 0 0 0 0 (0] 83 133 216
533 Southeastern 2 6 8 2 0 2 55 88 143
534 Spoon River o] 20 20 2 1 3 50 59 109
535 Oakton 1 37 38 1 7 8 215 168 - 383
536 Lewis & Clark 9 14 23 6 8 14 126 92 218
537 Richland o] 0 0 0 0 (0] 17 A4 61
539 John Wood o] 0 0 0 1 1 28 26 54
601 State Comm. Coll. 1 9 .10 1 3 _A 74 55 129

TOTALS 175 912 1087 101 109 210 5864 5805 11669




Ubinolu Commintty Colloge Moyrd
Tdile ¢
ILLINOTS PUBL'.GC CONRUNLTY COtLKGKY
PALL 1Y PULL-TINK PACULTV AND STAEY KNPLOYMENT CLASHIFICATION
NY KTUNIC ORIGIN AMD SKX LY COMMUNLTY COLLEGK DISTMICT

Teuching Vaculty

Mnarican

Bt b e Wk Blaple WMo Uthersknow  Tetl o Grad
b Dlatrict Vama fole Mele Pole Nale Pomile Male bemle Mele Pewsle Male Bwals alg Fewle Mile molal
Wl Kugks ‘kia 5 0 0 0 ! 1 \ 0 16 A 0 0 ) A3 b0
50  Dubsge 2 2 0 0 ! 2 ) 2 9 W 0 0 5% I 204
53 Black tawk 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 5y 82 l 2 60 B5 145
504 Triton 2 1 0 0 \ ) 0 0 I ) \ 81 oM
505 Patklant 0 1 0 0 5 1 0 0 56 91 0 0 61 §) 154
506 Sauk Valley 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 18 0 0 15 ] 53
507 Danville 1 0 0 0 l 0 | 0 19 k[ 0 0 N i 60
508  Chicago ) 7 0 1 W W n 9 Bl 0 0 A3} g 14
59  Elgin 0 0 0 0 0 ] | | 3 55 0 0 % 5 92
510  Tharnton 0 0 0 0 1 ? 0 0 9 6 6 ] 60 66 | 44
511 Rock Vailey 0 A 0 ] 2 | 0 0 1 9 0 0 3 19 136
512 Hurper ) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 b2 99 ] 0 64 19 1)
513 Illinola Valley 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Al 59 0 0 A 59 ol
54 Tllinole Central 1 2 0 0 \ \ 0 0 TR} U B 0 5 184
515  Pralrie State 0 0 0 0 9 2 0 0 8 92 0 0 3 5 9y
516 Waubonsee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 % 9 0 0 i) 1) 62
517 Lake Land 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2) 6/ 0 0 2 6) 94
518 Carl Sandburg 0 0 0 0 2 1 2 0 n 29 0 0 2 10 81
519 Mighland 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 2 0 0 y 2 I
520 Kankakee 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 16 30 0 0 18 10 A
520 Rend Lake 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 | 12 %0 0 1 A0 5)
522 Bellaville 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 o0 0 N 18 10
503 Kishwaukee 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 ] 3 63
52  Morelne Valley | 0 0 0 2 ] 1 2 59 95 0 0 I 4] 10
525 Joljet l 2 0 0 \ 1 0 | 3 9 0 0 YR [/ 143
52  Lincoln Lend 2 0 0 0 2 \ 0 l ) TS 0 8 9 136
521 Murlon l 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 26 3 0 0 ¢ b1 60
52  Nellenry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 1) 1 Ag
59 1llinols Bastem 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 k| "0 0 A 80 123
510  Logsn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21 2 2 5 i 3 54
511 Shawnes 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 9 12 0 0 10 12 bY]
512 Lake County 1 ? 0 0 2 2 0 0 54 94 0 0 5! 94 165
513 Southeastern 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 5 0 0 16 5 7
54  Spoon River 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 2 0 0 1] 3] 1
535  Oaklon 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 ] 9 0 1 0 5 64 114
536  Lewls & Clark 0 0 0 0 1 ! 0 0 1] A 0 0 (f} i Bl
%3 Richland 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 10 2 0 0 1 2% N
599 Juhn Wood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 b 0 0 13 6 19
601 State Conm. Coll. A A 0 N | R A | L6 8 0 0w W
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WAANLS FUBLIC CORMUNETY COLLKGRS
PALLLJBY FULL YINK FACULTY AND BYAYY SNELOYMINT CLASSLYICATION

Table ¢

DY KTINIC ORIGTY AND BRX BY CONRUNITY COLLEGK DRITNICY

(ContInued)
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Illinols Communlty College Board
Table C
' L%0TS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGES

FALL 1985 FULL TINE VACULTY AND STAKF EWPLOYMENT CLASSIFICATION
BY ETHNIC ORIGLM AND SEX BY COMMUMITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

{Continued)
Administration
American

Asian Indian Black Hispanic White Other/Unknown __ Total Grand
t_Mame Female Male Fomale Msle Female Mole Female Male Female Male Femalo Male Female Hale  Total
ia 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 13 0 0 6 13 19

0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 19 0 0 2 20 22
lawk 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 3 20 0 1 3 24 2

1 1 0 ] 0 (] 0 0 15 24 0 0 16 25 a1
4 0 0 0 0 0 ¢ 0 0 0 A 0 0 0 4 4
11ay 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 3 16 0 0 3 16 19
& 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 6 0 0 3 ! 10
» 1 3 1 0 43 49 5 9 39 n 0 0 89 132 221

0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 6 12 0 0 7 11 20
n 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 17 0 0 9 18 2!
111ey 0 0 0 0 0 (] 0 0 4 15 0 0 4 15 19

1 0 0 0 0 (] 0 0 8 23 0 0 9 23 2
8 Valley 0 0 0 0 0 (] 0 0 3 16 0 0 3 16 19
g Central 0 0 0 0 2 k] 0 0 2 20 0 0 A 23 21
 State 0 0 0 0 A 2 0 0 5 11 0 0 9 13 22
00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 17 0 0 6 17 23
ind 0 0 0 0 0 (] 0 0 6 6 0 0 6 6 12
indburg 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 ] 0 0 3 8 11
d 0 0 0 0 0 (] 0 0 3 10 0 0 3 10 13
8 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 22 0 0 12 22 34
ke 0 0 0 0 0 (] 0 0 3 12 0 0 3 12 15
1le 0 0 0 0 0 (] 0 0 1 3 0 0 1 3 4
kee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 0 0 1 1 8
' Valley 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 16 19 0 0 17 20 N

0 0 0 0 ? k] 1 0 8 18 0 0 16 21 k)]
\ Land 0 0 0 0 ] 1 0 0 13 12 0 0 13 13 26

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 11 0 0 2 1 13
/ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 S 0 0 1 5 6
3 Eastern 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 22 0 0 & 22 10

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¢ 0 0 0 ¢ 0
a 0 0 0 ] 0 2 ) 0 z 3 0 0 2 5 )
unty 0 0 0 ] 2 1 0 0 14 23 0 0 16 24 40
stern 0 0 0 0 0 (] 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 15 15
iver 0 0 0 ] 0 0 o 0 1 8 0 0 l 8 15

2 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 15 22 U 0 17 22 39
, Clark 0 0 0 0 0 (] 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 4 4
4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 12 0 0 2 12 14
od 0 ¢ v 0 0 0 0 0 s 9 0 0 5 9 14
omm. Coll. 0 1 0 ] 2 il 0 ') -} 2 0 0 3 n .16

6 6 1 0 68 14 6 11 232 557 0 1 313 962

ERIC
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Faculty and Staff Report

Crand
38
12
15
14
1/
13
24
41
19

18
11
12
10

Total

Female
20

10
12
k)
13

Other/Unknown
Male

‘zale

a—

17
10
12
10

White
19
11
31
13

Hispanic

Table C
(Continued)
Supervinory
Bleck

1llinoia Community Collega Doucd
ILLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLEGES
FALL 1985 FULL-TIME FACULTY AND STAFF EAPLOYMEM? CLASSIFICATION

Indian

BY ETHNIC ORIGIN AMD SEX BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
American

Asisn

Statn
Valley
Clark

nd
Land

itern
ver

3 Bastern
inty

t_Mame
8 Valley
g Contral
ndbucy,

la
awk
lley
lley
ke
lle
keo

7l
7

7

ol

o

1.._

ot

mm. Coll.

122 284

162

109

146

11
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1lknodu Cungunity Colloge Board
Table C
TLLINOIS PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLKGRS
FALL 19% FULL-TING FACULTY AMD STAKE EHPLOYMENT CLASSIFICATION
BY KTHNIC ORIGIN AND SKX BY COMNUNITY COLLKGE DISTRICT
(Cont inued)

Peofessional /Techniral

Anerican

Diat, hslan ___Indlan Black Hispanie White Other/Unknown _ _ Total  Grand
Mo, _ istelct Nong Pualo Malo fomle Male bemlo fale fomls fale Pomslo Wole Poule Malo Femle Male  Tutal
501 Koskaskia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
302 DuPage 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 N 0 0 40 2 13
503 Black Hawk ] 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 11 6 ] i ¥ 10 U
504 Triton 1 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 ¥ 19 2 0 1] Pl 65
305  Parkland 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 20 ( 0 16 20 36
506 Sauk Valley 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
507 Danville 0 0 0 0 5 1 1 1 12 ! 0 0 14 9 N
308 Chicago ] ] 2 : 198 60 Y 1 128 19 0 0 4 162 526
509 Rlgin 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 ; ! 0 0 ] B 1%
510 Thornton 0 0 0 0 ] 1 0 0 9 3 0 l 12 ) 19
511 Rock Valley 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 6 0 0 3 8 Wl
512 Harper 2 0 0 ¢ 0 2 1 1 28 L, 1 1 N [} 68
513 1llinois Valley 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 0 0 9 9 18
S 1llirols Central 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 Y] 1 0 0 18 3] 3
515  Prairie State ] 0 0 0 A ] 4 0 g 5 0 0 18 8 2
516  Waubonsee 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 B b 0 0 9 § 1%
71 Lake Land 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 { 0 0 10 | 14
518 Carl Sandburg 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 15 12 0 0 18 12 30
519  Highland 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 ] 0 0 1 ] §
520 Kankakee 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 18 b 0 0 bYi ] 2
521  Rend Lake 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
322 DBelleville 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ) 0
523 Kishwaukee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] ] 0 0 ] ) b
520 Horaine Valley 0 l 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 Y 1 0 k), 19 56
525 Jollet 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 12 0 0 14 ¥, 2
52 Lincoln Land 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 ] b 0 0 8 § 14
327 Horton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 9 0 0 8 g 1
528 Nctienry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 2 1 3
529 1llinois Rastern 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 2 1 ]
530 Logan 0 ¢ 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 ] 1 §
531 Shuwmee 0 0 0 0 1 0 0o 0 3 6 0 0 ! 0 4
532 Lake County 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 0 i 2 b
533 Southeastern 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 b b 0 0 6 9 12
534  Spoon River 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 i 0 0 10 } 13
535  Oskton 1 0 ] 0 0 0 1 0 oo o0 0 2R 54
536  Lewis & Clark 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 L 0 o 2
531 Richland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 l
539 John Wood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 0 4 ) b
601 State Comn. Coll, 0 e 0 6 8 0 & 2z 1 0 0 g 4 n
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Ulnols Commnlty Colluge Poyrd
Tubla €
ILLINOLS PUBLIC CONNUNLTY COLLECE:

PALL 1985 YULL-TINK PACULTY AND RTAKY RMPLOYMENT CLiSSTVICATION
BY KTHNLC ORIGIN AND SEX bY COMMUNITY COLLEGK Li5THjCT

.Cont Lnwed)
Clorkeal
Anorleyn

Diat, Asjan Indlap . Black lapanle . White _ Other/Unknown Total __ Grund
o DlottictWumy ol Mo Besle el fowle Wl Femle Mlv Fale falo Fmle Wals fowle falp  Towl
501  Kaskaskia 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 N 0 0 0 )| 0 i)
502 DuPage 3 2 0 0 5 0 0 0 10 5 0 0 110 ] 1
503 Black Hawk 0 0 0 0 ] 0 1 0 10 10 1 ] i 90
504 Teiton 0 0 0 0 )it b 5 2 14] k1 l ? 161 44 24
505  Parkland 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 54 ] 5
506  Swk Valley 0 0 0 0 0 J 0 0 n 1 0 0 N | 3
507 Danville 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 kN b 0 0 3N 3 40
308  Chicago ! 3 1 0 29 v N 3 153 5 0 0 A75 44 59
509 EBlgin 00 0 0 (R 2 1 8 10 0 50 3 b3
510  Thornton 0 0 0 ] 12 0 0 0 N 2 2 0 5 2 5
511 Rack Valley 2 'l 0 0 l 0 0 0 5 9 0 0 5 9 ]
512 Harper 0 0 0 0 l 0 2 0 1 12 ] 0 12 12 135
513 liinois Valley ) . 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 \ 0 0 i} 4 4
514 Tllinois Centrsl 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 I 1 0 0 B2 1 83
515 Prairlp State 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 3 ] 0 0 [T 3 81
516 Naubongee 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 29 0 0 0 30 1 3
511 Lake Land 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ l 0 0 46 1 4/
518 Curl Sandbury 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 0 3
519 nghhnd 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 A 0 2]
520 ¥ankakee 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 X 1 0 0 ) 1 I
521 R 14 Loke 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
522 Belleville 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 B4 8 0 0 B 8 42
523 Kighwaukee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 n
524 Moraino Valley 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 95 1 0 0 9] 1 98
525 Joliet 0 0 0 0 11 0 5 0 58 ] 0 0 16 ] 9
526 Lincoln Land 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 4] 3 0 0 52 ] 5
521 Morton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 ] 0 0 N L} 35
528  McHenry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 | 0 0 30 } 1
529 llinois Restern 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56 0 0 0 5 0 5%
530 Logan o 0 0 0 L L T e B
53i  Shewnee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 14 0 14
532 Lake County 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
533 Southeastern 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 U 1 0 0 U 1 P
534 Spoon River 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 19 1 0 0 19 1 0
535  Qakton 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 16 10 1 ] 14 11 0
536 Lewis & Clack 0 0 0 0 !0 0 0 i 20 0 \ 2 457\
531 Richland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
539 John Yood 0 0 0 0 ¢ 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 l
601 State Com. Coll. R L I R U |

14 ) 1 0 416 5 KL 8 1 144 2 4 25 2 24!
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[11inols Copmunity Collepe howrd
Table C
JLLTNOTY PUBLIC COMMUNITY COLLKGHS

FALL 1965 PULL-TIMK PACULTY AND BTAYE KMPLOYMEWT CLASSIVICATION
BY KTHNIC OMIGIN AND SEK BY COMMUNITY COLLEGR DISTRICT

{Cantinued)
Cuntodlal
Amac] can
Dlat, Auisn Indlan . Bluck {spaple White Othor/Unknown _ Total _ Grund
Mo__ Dlatrlct Vang Foale folo [l ol foasle Mol fmale Malo Fomalo Male Femle falo Fnsle Wiy Tolu)
501  Kegkaskla 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 5 y
502 Dubage 0 1 0 0 0 B 0 1 10 42 0 0 10 5 ba
503 Black Hawk 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 6 4 0 ? b u 40
54  Trlton 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 A 1 67 0 2 \ 15 19
505  Purkland 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 ? U 0 0 2 2 0
506 Seuk Valley 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 16 0 0 2 16 18
507 Danville 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 2 19 0 0 A by, %
508 Chlcago 0 0 0 0 54 139 0 5 A \9 0 1 5% 19 250
509  Rlgln 0 0 0 0 0 0 ) 5 0 8 0 0 ) 13 )
510 thornton 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 9 0 ] 0 12 12
511 Rock Valley 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 ] P 0 0 k| i 2
510 Hotper 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 11 2 1 0 b ] 62 3]
513 I1linole Valloy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 13 0 0 2 13 15
514 111inode Central 0 0 0 0 A A 0 0 A 3 0 1 25 {2 Y]
515 Prairie State 0 0 0 0 0 A 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 9 9
516 Waubongea 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 A 0 0 1 A 5
517 Lake Land 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 18 0 0 i 18 19
518 Carl Sandbucg 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 3 10 0 0 3 12 15
519 Highland 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 ¢ ) 18 0 0 0 20 0
520  Kankekes 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 1 1 8 0 0 ? 12 14
521  fend Loke 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
522 Belleville 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 L) 0 0 ) b} b
523 Kistwaukee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
524 Horalne Valley 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 % 0 0 2 13 ]}
525 Jollet 0 0 0 0 ] 1 0 A W 28 0 0 1Y) 1 56
526 Lincoln Lend 0 1 0 0 1 i 0 0 0 18 0 0 1 2 )
520 Morton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Y] 0 0 2 1 19
528 McHenry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 g0 0 0 ) 8
529 1llinols Bastern 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 ! 10 1
50  Logen 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 9 0 0 2 10 12
531  Shawnee 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 6 §
532 Lake County 6o 0 0 0 0 o o0 0o 0 0 00 0 0 0
333 Southeastern 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 6 0 0 2 § §
534 Spoon River 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 20
535 Oakton 0 0 0 2 1 ! 0 1 0 % 0 1 1 3 18
§36  Lewis & Clark 0 1 0 0 i 0 ¢ 0 b Mo 0 9 W I3
831 Richland ¢ 0 0o 0 0 o o 0 0 ¢ 00 0 0 0
539 John Wood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
601  State Comn. Coll, 0 0 0 0 1 | 0 K| K| I X! 18
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501
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303
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[llnnte Pomumunity Collepge board
Table O

FALL 1985 HIGHEST ' IGREE OF FULL-TIME FACULTY
BY COMMUNITY oLLEGE DISTRICT

(Cont lnuad)

Dius. ..Doctoral Daegrae Othar Degroae None/Unknown Degcee
No. _ Dimb.-agt Nere fensle Male Totel female Mala Tutal Vemale Male Tqtsl
501 Kaykasi‘ia 0 0 0 K] k) 6 0 0 0
502 DuPage 6 28 J4 (¢} 0 0 1 2 k}
S03  Plack Hawh $ 5 10 0 0 0] 16 L] 58
504 Triton S 23 28 1 0 1 2 5 !
505 Peckland 8 13 21 0 2 2 0 0 0
506 Ssuk Valley 1 7 8 0 1 1 0 0 0
507 Danville 2 1 ] 0 1 1 o] 0 0
508 Chicago 52 116 168 0 2 2 o] k] 3
509 Elgin 1 7 8 o] 2 2 1 ] 8
510 Thornton ? 8 15 0 0 (0] 6 0 6
511 Rock Vallay 2 15 1?7 0 (o] (o] 1 4 5
512 Hscrpar 6 27 33 0 0 0 0 0 0
513 Illinois valley 2 2 4 0 0] 0 0] 2 2
514 Illinois Central 3 A 7 0 o 0 0 2 2
515 Prairie Stete 4 7 11 0] 0 0] 2 5 7
516 Waubongee 2 b 7 (0] (o] (0] (o] K} 3
517 Lake Land o] 2 2 3 9 12 0 1 1
518 Carl Sandburg 1 5 6 3 2 S 0 2 2
519 Highland 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 1
520 Kankakee (o] 1 1 (0] 1 1 (o] 1 1
521 Rend Lake 1 3 4 (0] 0 0 0 6 6
522 Bellevilla 2 16 18 (0] 0 (0] 3 3 6
523 Kishwaukee 2 2 4 0] (o] 0 (o] 1 1
524 Moraine Valley 8 : 20 1 1 2 o] 4 4
525 Joliet 2 18 20 0 0 0 0 3 3
526 Lincoln Land 0 9 9 (¢} 0 0 3 11 14
527 Morton 2 5 7 0 0 0 1 1 2
528 McHenry 1 1 2 (o] 2 2 (o] (o] 0
529 Illinois Eastern 1 a 5 0] 3 3 1 6 7
530 Logan 1 4 5 0 0 0 1 0 1
531 Shawnee V] 2 2 1 1 2 g 0 0
532 Lake County 7 10 17 o] ‘ 0 J 2 2
533 Southeastern 1 3 4 0 : (o] 2 12 14
534 Spoon Rivar 0 2 2 o] 4 4 0 0 0
535 oOszkton 8 11 19 2 0 C 0 1 1
53¢ Lewis & Clark 1 6 7 (0] (o] y 4 1 5
537 Richland 2 6 8 0] 0 ¢ 0 (o] 0
539 John Wood (o] (0] 0 0 (o] V] (o] 0 0
601 State Comm. Coll. 1 - __5 0 0 0 1 1 2

TOTALS 147 397 544 12 34 L6 AS 124 159

3t
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Illinois Community College Board
Table E

FALL 1985 AGR OF FULL-TIME FACULTY BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Dist. Lass Than 30 —_— 30-39 40-49 50-59
No. District Name Female Male Total Female Male Total Female Male Total Female Male
501 Kaskaskia 1 1 2 9 14 23 3 17 20 4 10
502 DuPage 1 1 2 14 32 46 23 58 81 14 A3
503 Black Hawk 1 3 4 21 19 40 26 36 62 6 20
504 Triton 3 5 8 27 35 62 30 63 93 21 41
505 Parkland 2 2 4 16 35 51 29 39 68 12 11
506 Sauk Valley 0 1 1 3 8 11 5 18 23 5 9
507 Danville 0 3 3 6 4 10 10 19 29 3 11
508 Chicago 1 3 4 18 80 158 172 272 444 122 249
509 Elgin 1 1 2 6 17 23 18 22 40 8 16
510 Thorntun 2 1 3 18 6 24 27 29 56 17 27
511 Rock Valley 2 2 4 15 25 40 12 31 43 7 30
512 Harper 1 o] 1 9 18 27 32 43 15 19 30
513 Tilinois Valley 3 2 5 4 11 15 9 27 36 2 16
514 Illinois Central 2 1 3 12 35 47 29 57 86 11 28
515 Prairie State 0 0 0 11 7 18 11 20 31 13 20
516 Waubongsee 0 1 1 11 8 19 14 12 26 4 10
517 Lake Land 1 1 2 5 16 21 14 33 A7 6 13
518 Carl Sandturg 1 0 1 8 11 19 10 14 24 4 4
519 Highland 0 k} 3 4 5 9 3 10 13 1 8
220 Krakakee 1 o 1 5 15 20 9 8 17 3 6
521 Rand Lake 0 0 0 5 14 19 6 11 17 2 11
522 Balleville 2 2 4 7 12 19 9 34 A3 8 26
523 Kighwaukee 2 1 3 5 15 20 11 15 26 A 5
524 Morzine Valley 2 1 3 27 30 57 31 42 13 8 22
525 Joliet 0 3 3 11 18 29 11 40 51 15 30
526 Lincoln Land 2 2 4 10 20 30 20 44 64 8 23
527 Morton o] 2 2 6 8 14 12 7 19 8 14
52 McHenry 1 1 2 5 7 12 5 14 19 2 9
529 Illinois Eastern 3 1 A4 16 28 A4 13 31 A4 9 17
530 Logan 1 0 1 8 5 13 9 21 30 3 A
531 Shawies 2 1 3 3 3 6 1 5 8 1 3
532 Lake County 0 0 0 18 24 42 27 56 83 9 14
533 Southeastern 2 7 9 6 16 22 5 16 21 3 13
534 Spoon Rivaer 1 0 1 5 5 10 2 5 M 3 8
535 Oakton 4 1 5 17 15 32 17 30 A7 9 13
536 Lewis & Clark 0 1 1 13 15 28 9 19 28 9 8
537 Richland 0 o 0 4 8 12 4 13 17 2 5
539 John Wood 3 1 A4 6 3 Q 2 1 3 1 1
601 State Comm. Coll. 0 0 _90 _9 _2 11 __9 5 14 _5 _1

TOTALS a8 55 103 463 649 1112 689 1237 1926 392 835

O ;j L
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Illinois Community College Board

Table E
FALL 1985 AGE oOF " ~-TIME FACULTY BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
(Continued)

Dist. 60-64 65+ Unknown
No. District Name Female Male Total Female Male Tota). Female Male Total
501 Kaskaskia 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
502 DuPage 2 12 14 1 3 4 0 0 0
503 Black Hawk 3 2 S 2 4 6 1 1 2
504 Triton 2 ] 7 o] 1 1 0 0 o]
505 Parkland 2 6 8 0 0 0 0 0 0
506 Sauk Valley 2 1 3 o] 1 1 o] o] o]
507 Danville 2 1 3 1 0 1 0 (o] 0
508 Chicago A8 66 114 14 38 52 0 0 0
509 Elgin 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
510 Thornton 3 1 4 1 1 2 0 1 1
511 Rock Valley 1 10 11 o] 1 1 o] o] 0
512 Harper 3 6 9 o] 2 2 0 0 0
513 Illinois valley 2 2 4 1 1 2 0 0 0
514 Illinois Central 5 4 9 o] 0 0 \] 0 o]
515 Prairie State 2 5 7 0 2 2 ¢ 0 0
516 Waubonsee 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
517 Lake Land 1 3 4 0 1 1 0 0 0
518 Carl Sandburg 4 0 4 0 1 1 0 0 0
519 Highland 1 1 2 0 2 2 0 0 0
520 Kankakee 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0
521 Rend Lake 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
522 Belleville 5 4 9 1 (0] 1 0 0 0
523 Kishwaukee 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 2 3
524 Moraine Valley 2 1 3 3 1 4 o] 0 0
525 Joliet 4 4 8 1 6 7 0 0 0
526 Lincoln Land 3 2 5 1 0 1 0 0 0
527 Morton 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
528 McHenry 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
529 Illinois Eastern 2 2 4 (o] 1 1 0 o] 0
530 Logan 1 1 2 1 0 1 0 0 0
531 Shawnee 2 0 2 1 0 1 J 0 0
532 Lakz County 3 4 7 0 0 0 0 0 0
533 Southeastern 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 1 1
534 Spoon River 1 4 S 0 0 0 0 0 0
535 Oakton 3 4 7 0 1 1 0 0 0
536 Lewis & Clark 3 0 3 1 3 4 0 0 0
537 Richland 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
539 John Wood 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
601 State Comm. Coll. 1 _2 3 0 o0 _0 [o] 0 0

TOTALS 119 170 289 29 72 101 2 5 7
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Illinois Community College Board
Teble F

FALL 1985 TENURE STATUS OF FULL~TIME TEACHING FACULTY
BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Dist. Tenured Non-Tinured Other Non-Tenured
No. Digtrict Name Female Male Total Paemalea Male Total Fepale Male Total
501 Kashasgkia 12 34 36 1 6 7 & 3 7
502 DuPage 41 125 166 14 24 38 o (] 0
503 Black Hawk 45 66 111 10 18 28 S 1 6
504 Triton 69 13’ 198 0 (] 0 17 18 35
505 Parkland 51 83 134 10 10 20 o) (] (]
506 Sauk Valley 13 k3! 44 2 7 9 0 0 0
507 Danville 18 35 53 4 (] 4 o 3 3
50b Chicago 416 67% 1095 19 29 48 o (] 0
509 Elgin 31 42 73 4 14 18 0 1 1
510 Thornton 45 59 104 9 3 12 14 4 18
511 Rock Valley 33 89 122 3 10 13 1 (] 1
512 Harper 61 93 159 3 1 4 0 0 0
513 Illinois Valley 14 50 64 7 9 16 0 0 0
514 Illinois Central 52 121 173 5 2 7 2 2 4
51% Prairie State 28 50 78 9 4 13 (4] (4] o
514 Waubonsee 21 30 51 8 2 10 0 1 1
517 Lake Land 22 64 86 5 3 8 (0] (4] (]
518 carl Sandburg 21 27 48 6 3 9 (4] 0 0
519 Highland 4 24 28 5 4 9 (0] 1 1
520 Kankakae 13 25 38 4 4 8 1 1 2
521 Rend Lake 8 37 45 3 2 5 2 1 3
522 Belleville 24 13 97 4 3 7 A 2 6
523 Kighwaul:ze 20 33 53 4 6 10 0 0 (]
524 Moraine Valley 64 84 148 5 11 16 A 2 6
525 Joliet 22 17 99 (] C 9 20 24 A4
526 Lincoln Land kL) 79 114 7 12 19 3 0 3
527 Morton 19 22 41 8 10 18 (o} 1 1
528 McHenry 7 30 37 5 5 10 1 0 1
529 Illinois Eastern 31 65 96 12 15 27 (o) 0 0
530 Logan 14 29 43 2 (] 2 ] 2 9
531 Shawnee 6 9 15 4 3 7 0 o 0
532 Lake County 51 91 142 6 7 13 o 0 0
533 Southaasgtern 10 25 35 2 1 3 A 30 34
534 Spoon River 9 20 29 2 2 4 1 0 1
335 Oakton 41 58 99 6 4 10 3 2 S
53¢ Lewis & Clark 15 31 46 16 15 31 4 0 4
537 Richland 11 26 37 0 0 0 o} 0 0
539 John Wood (] (] (] 13 6 19 (] 0 o
601 State Comm. Coll. 19 16 35 2 0 _2 3 0 _3
TOTALS 1413 2669 4082 229 255 484 100 99 199

&
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Illinois Community College Board

Table G

Page 51

FALL 1985 YEARS OF SERVICE OF FULL-TIME TEACHING FACULTY BY COMMUNITY CGLLRGE DISTRICT

Dist. _Legg Than 1 1-2 3-5 6-10
No. Digtrict Name Female Male Total Female Mumle Total Femala Mals Total Female Male Total
501 Kaskaskia 0 1 1 3 6 9 5 6 11 3 12 15
502 DuPage 1 6 7 7 8 15 16 17 kK] 9 23 32
503 Black Hawk 1 2 3 8 14 22 12 6 18 15 14 29
504 Triton [ 5 11 9 11 20 17 10 27 15 22 37
505 Parkland 1 2 3 4 A 8 9 14 23 15 24 39
506 Sauk Valley 0 3 3 1 4 S 4 1 5 2 6 8
507 Danville 0 3 3 4 1 5 2 2 4 5 A 9
508 Chicago 4 6 10 17 21 38 50 A6 96 19 11 150
509 Elgin 0 2 2 3 11 14 7 8 15 15 10 25
510 Thornton 1 [o] 1 7 4 11 16 3 19 16 6 2
511 Rock Valley 0 2 2 3 ? 10 6 15 21 ? 6 13
512 Harper 0 0 [o] 3 2 5 9 [y 18 lo 15 31
513 Illinois Valley 2 2 4 4 7 11 4 6 10 3 10 13
514 Illinois Central 2 2 A 5 2 7 4 19 23 13 21 34A
515 Prairie State 1 [o] 1 4 4 8 5 9 14 S 9 18
516 Waubonsee 2 2 4 A 1 5 3 1 4 N 8 13
517 Lake Land 0 [o] [o] 3 3 6 5 7 12 2 8 10
518 Carl Sandburg 2 1 3 5 k} 8 4 6 10 3 9 12
519 Highland o] o] 2 3 5 8 2 ‘ 2 ? 4 6
520 Kankakee 3 [o] 3 1 k} 4 5 a 13 6 5 11
521 Rend Lake o 1 1 2 ) 6 A 8 12 2 16 18
522 Belleville 3 2 S 3 1 4 2 3 S 6 12 18
523  Kishwaukee 3 A 7 1 2 3 6 7 13 7 11 18
524 Morsine Valley 1 1 2 5 8 13 14 15 . 17 13 30
525 Joliet [o] 3 3 6 5 11 10 7 i 7 22 29
526 Lincoln Land 3 6 9 3 4 7 8 13 21 13 13 26
527 Morton 1 1 2 4 k} 7 3 6 9 4 k} 7
528 McHenry o] o] Q 2 1 3 4 10 14 3 12 15
529 Illinois Eastern A 7 11 A 6 10 11 s 22 14 25 39
530 Logan 1 [o] 1 Q 0 [o] 6 " 9 4 3 7
531 Shawnes 2 1 3 2 2 4 1 < 1 2 1 k]
532 Lake County 3 3 6 3 4 7 6 10 1} 18 24 42
533 Southaastern 0 [} Q Q 0 [} Q o} o] (V] o] 0
534 Spoon River 2 o} 2 1 2 3 1 3 4 S 2 1
535 Oakton 2 2 A 8 4 12 10 A 14 13 15 28
536 Lewis & Clark [o] [o] Q 7 3 10 S A 9 7 10 17
537 Richland [o] 1 1 1 1 2 1 8 9 7 6 13
539 John Wood 3 [o] 3 4 k} 7 1 1 2 S 2 ?
601 State Comm. Coll. 1 0 1 2 _0 _2 _2 _o 2 4 _0 4
TOTALS 55 71 126 156 174 330 280 306 586 378 4717 855

O

ERIC
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Dist.

No. District Nams

501 Kaskaskia

502 DuPage

503 Black Hawk

504 Triton

505 Parkland

506 Sauk Valley

507 Danville

508 Chicagn

509 Elgin

510 Thornton

511  Rock Valley

512  Harper

513 TIllinois Valley

514 TIllinois Central

515 Prairie State

516 Wesubonsee

517 Lake Land

518 Carl Sandburg

519 Highland

520 Kankalkee

521 Rend Lake

522 Bellevillas

523 Kishwaukee

524 Moraine Valley

525 Joliet

526 Lincoln Land

527 Morton

528 McHenry

529 Illinois Eastern

530 Logan

531 Shawnee

532 Lake County

533 Southeastern

534 Spoon River

535 Oakton

536 Lewis & Clark

537 Richland

539 John Wood

601 State Comm. Coll.
TOTALS

O

Illinols Community

‘sllege Board

Paga 52

Table G
FALL 1985 YEARS OF SERVICE OF FULL-TIHME TEACHING [ACULTY BY IOMMUNITY COLLZGE DISTRICT
(Continued)
11-20 21-30 1+ Unknhown
Female Mals otal Femals Male Total Female Male To%sl Femmla Male Total

4 16 20 2 1 3 0 1 1 0 0 0
22 95 11 o} 0 0 0 0 0o 0 0 0
19 40 59 5 9 14 0 0 o 0 0 0
36 102 138 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 49 81 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 24 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 28 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
244 429 673 36 124 160 5 11 16 (o] 0 0
9 25 34 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 41 64 3 12 15 0 0 0 2 0 2
21 69 90 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 13 109 o} [} 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 34 42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 81 116 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 c 0
18 32 50 (o] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15 21 36 o} [} 0 0 c 0 [} 0 0
17 49 66 o} 0 0 0 a V] 0 0 0
13 11 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 18 20 [} 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 14 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 11 16 [} N n 0 0 0 0 0 o}
18 60 78 [} 2 J 0 0 0 0 0 o}
7 15 22 [} J 0 0 0 ¢ Y} 0 o}
36 60 96 o} 0 0 0 J 0 Q 0 o}
16 40 56 3 22 25 0 2 2 0 0 0
18 55 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11 9 20 k] 9 12 1 2 ) 0 0 0
a 12 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 KBS 41 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 25 37 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0
3 8 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 C 0
27 57 84 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ‘ 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 16 56 72 0 9 0

k] 14 17 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 39 56 [} 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 29 45 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0
2 10 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
A5 1 a1 o -0 _0 2 2 ) 0 0 Q
796 1742 2538 53 181 234 22 12 94 2 0 2

ERIC
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Illinois Community Colleoge Board
Table H

FALL 1985 HIGHEST DEGREE Of PULL-TIME ACADEMIC SUPPORT PERSONNEL
BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

lst

Dist. Asnociata Degres Bachelor's Degree Magtar's Dextes Professional Dezree
No. _ District Name Fomale Male Total Female Male Total Female MNale Total Famale Male To%al
501  Kaskaskia 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 2 5 0 0 0
502 Dufage 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 23 A3 0 0 0
503 Black Hawk 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 1 2 0 0 0
504 Triton 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 3 12 [o] 0 0
505 Parkland 1 0 1 2 0 2 6 10 16 2 0 2
506 Sauk Valley 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 6 7 1 0 1
507 Danville 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 3 o 0 0
508 Chicago 0 0 0 0 0 0 31 43 74 0 0 0
509 Elgin 0 0 0 0 0 0 A 2 6 0 0 0
510 Thornton 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 3 9 0 0 0
511 Rock Vallay 1 2 3 10 A 14 2 7 ¢ [o] 0 0
512  Harper 0 0 ) 0o . 0 0 7 5 1" 0 0 0
513 Illinois valley 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 k) 5 [o] 0 0
514 Illinois Central 0 0 0 /] 1 1 11 15 26 [o] 1 1
515 Prairie State 0 0 0 0 0 0 L) 2 6 0 0 0
516 Waubonsese 0 1 1 5 1 6 1 1 2 0 0 0
517 Laks Land 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 5 3 1 0 1
518 Carl Sandburg 0 0 0 0 0 0 [o] 0 0 [o] 0 0
519 Highland 1 0 1 1 [o] 1 1 2 3 [o] 0 0
520 Kankakee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
521 Rend Lake 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 3 0 0 0
522 Belleville 1 2 3 7 L) 11 5 19 24 o] 0 0
523 Kishwaukeu 0 0 0 0 1 1 5 2 7 [o] 0 0
524 Morains Vallay 2 0 2 3 [o] k) 12 7 19 n [/} c
525 Joliet 1 0 1 [o] 1 1 2 5 ) 0 0
526 Lincoln Land 0 0 0 0 0 0 o] o] v 0 0
527 Morton 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 . 0 0
528 McHenry 0 0 0 0 o] 0 3 2 0 0
529 Illinois Eastern 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¢ y 0 0
53¢ Logan 0 0 0 1 L] 5 5 11 16 0 0 0
531 Shawnaee 0 0 0 0 0 (o] (o] 1 1 (o] 0 0
532 Lake County o 0 0 0 (o] (o] 5 8 13 o (o] 0
533 Southeaste:m 0 0 0 [o] 2 3 3 6 0 0 0
53a Spoon Rivar 0 0 0 1 1 0 3 3 0 0 0
535 Oakton 0 0 0 . 0 1 1n 7 17 0 0 0
536 Lewis & Clark 0 0 0 4 0 4 (o] 9 0 0 0
537 Ricl.land (o 0 0 0 0 [o] 2 5 7 0 o] 0
539 John Wood (3} 0 0 2 2 L} 2 5 7 0 o 0
601 State Comm. (oll. Q ] 0 1 0 1 3 1 ) ) 1 1

TOTALS 7 5 12 A1 22 63 184 216 400 A 2 6

.
bt)
O

ERIC
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Illinois Community College Board
Tabla H
FALL 1985 HIGHEST DEGREE OF FULL-TIME ACADEMIC SUPPORT PERSONNEL

BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
(Cont inued)

Dist. Doctoral Degree Other None/Unknown
No. District Name Femple Male Total Female Male Total Femule Male Total

501 Kaskaskia

502 DuPage

503 Black Hawk
504 Triton

505 Parkland

506 Sauk Vallaey
507 Danvilla

508 Chicago

509 Elgin

510 Thornton

511 Rock Valley
512 Harper

513 1Illinois Valley
514 Illinoir Central
515 Prairie State
51 Waubonsea

517 Lake Land

518 Carl Sandburg
519 Highland

520 Kankakee

521 Rend Lzke

522 Belleville

523 Kishwaukee

524 Moraine Valley
525 Joliet

526 Lincoln Land
527 Morton

TPOO0OO0OO0OKHOOOOKHOOOO0OODODODOOODODODOOOOO

!OOOO'—‘OO'—‘ONOOOOOOOHOOOOOOHNO-"-'QO'—‘OOOOOOO
!OHOONQOHONOOOOHOOO\QOHOOOOHOUONH\AOOHNUNO
‘OHOOMOONO\DOOOOHOONOJHOOOHQONHNHDOOHNUNO
OHPOO0OO0ODODODOOODOODOOOHFOOTOOOOOODOOOOOHFOOOOOOOOO
O OO0 O0O0OOOODOOOOOOFHFOFHFOQOOOFOOODOOOFHRLOODOOOOOOO
toOHO‘OOOOOOOOOOOOOQOOOOHOOOOONONQ‘OOOQNCO
{OOHHOOOOOOOOOOOOO\IHOOOOOOOOOUOONOOOOHOO
iOONNOOOOOOOOOOOOOGHOOOHOOOOOL’ION@OOOOUOO

528 McHenry 0
529 Illinois Easterm 0
530 Logan 0
531 Shawnee 0
532 Lake County 0
533 Southeastern 0
534  Spoon River 0
535 Oakton o
536 Lewis & Clark 0
537 Richland 0
539 John Wood 0
601 stats Comm, Coll. 9
TOTALS 14 41 55 3 2 S 28 16 44
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Illinols Community Collegs Board

Tabls I

Pago 55

FALL 1985 AGE OF FULL-TIME ACADEMIC SUPPORT PERSONNEL BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Dist.

Mo._  District Nams

501 Kaskaskis

502 DuPagae

503 Black Hawk

504 Triton

505 Parkland

506 Sauk Valley

507 Danville

508 Chicago

509 Elgin

510 Thornton

511 Rock Vallay

512 Harpec

513 1lllinois valley

514 Illinois Centrel

515 Preiris ‘tate

516 Waubonaas

517 Laks Land

518 Carl Sandburg

519 Highland

52C Kankaksa

521 Rend Lake

522 Ballaville

523 Kishwsukes

524 Morains Vallaey

525 Joliat

526 Lincoln Land

527 Horton

528 McHenry

529 Iliinols Eastern

530 Logan

531 Shawnes

532 Laks County

533 Southeastern

534 Spoon River

535 Oakton

536 Lawis & Clark

537 Richland

539 John Wood

601 State Comm. Col!l.
TOTALS

O

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

Less Than 10 30-39 40-49

50-59

Females Male Total Femsla Male Total Female Male

Total

Femala Male Total
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Illinois Communlty College Board

Tabla I
FALL 1985 ACE OF FULL-TIME ACADEMIC SUPPORT PERSONNEL BY COMMUNMITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
(Cont inued)

Dist. 60-64 65+ Unknown
No. District Name Female Male Total Female Male Total Female Male Total
501 Kaskaskia 0] 0 0 0] 0 0 0 0 0
502 DuPage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
503 Black Hawk 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1
504 Triton 1l 0 1 1 0 1l 0 0 0
505 Parkland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
506 Sauk Valley 0] 0 o] 0] 0 0 0] 0 0
507 Danville 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
508 Chicago 6 3 9 1 1 2 0 0 0
509 Elgin 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
510 Thornton 1l 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
511 Rock Valley 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
512 Harper 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
513 Illinois valley 0] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
514 Illinois Central 0] 1 1 0 0 0 e 0 0
5158 Prairie State 0] 1 1 0] V) ) 0] 0 0
516 waubonsee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
517 LLake Land 0] 1 1 0 Q ¢ 0 0 0
518 Carl Sandburg 0] 0 Q 0] 2 0 0] 0 0
519 Highland 0 0 0 0 (4} 0 0 0 0
520 Kankakee 0 V] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
521 Rend Lake 0 1l 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
522 Belleville 1l 3 4 0 1 1 0 0 0
523 Kishwaukee 0] 0 0 0] 0 0 1 1 2
524 Moraine Valley 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
5258 Toliet 0 0 0 ¢ 0 0 0 0 0
526 Lincoln Land 0] o) 0 V] 0 0 0 0 0
527 Morton 0 0 Q 0 (4] 0 0 0 0
528 McHenrty 0 0 0 0 o) 0 0 0 0
529 Illinois Eastern 0 0 0 0] 0 0 0 0 0
530 Logan 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
531 Shawnee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
532 Lake County 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
533 Southeastern 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
534 Spoon River 0 0 0 0] 0 0 0 0 0
5358 oakton 0 Q 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0
536 Lewis & Clark 0 0 0 1 0 b 0 0 0
537 Richland 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0
539 John Wood 0] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
601 S“ate Comm. Coll. ] 0 _0 1 Q 1 [o] Q 0

TOTALS 12 11 23 A 4 8 1 2 3

5
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Diat.

No.__ District Namse

501 Keskaskis

502 DuPage

503 Blsck Hewk

504 Triton

505 Parkland

506 Ssuk Vellay

507 Danville

508 Chicago

509 Elgin

S10 Thornton

511  Rock Vallay

512 Herper

513 Illinois Valley

514 Illinois Central

515 Prairis State

516 Weubonase

517 Leke Lend

51 Cerl Sendburg

519 Highland

520 Kankakse

521 Rend Lake

522 Bellevilla

523 Kishwaukaes

S24  Morsins Valley

$25 Jolliet

526 Linecoln Land

527 Morton

528 McHenry

529 Illinols Eastern

530 Logan

531 Shawnes

532 Lake County

533 Southeastaegm

S34 Spoon Rivar

535 Oakton

536 Levis & Clark

$37 Richland

539 John Wood

601 State Comm. Col ..
TOTAL

O

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

Illinola Community College Board
Table J
FALL 1985 YFARS OF SERVICE OF FULL-TIMR ACADEMIC SUPPORT
BY COMMUMITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

_Lansg Then 1 1-2 1-3 6-10

temsis Male Totsl Femsla Male Total Female Msle Total Female Male ota
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Page HA
A
L1linnle Community College bBosrd
Table J
FALL 1983 YEARS OF SERVICE OF FULL-TIME ACADEMIC SUPPONT
BY COMMUNITY COLLKEGER LISTRICT
(Continued)
Dist. 11-20 _21=10 13¢ Unknown
No,__ Ristrict Heme Female Vile Total VFemaje Hsle Tots| Famsle Meley Tc'«) Female  Hale  Total
S01  Keakeskia 0
302 DuPage 1 1
303 Black Hewk
504 Triton

308 Packland

306 Ssuk Valley
307 Denville

3508 Chicego

$09 Elgin

310 Thormton

511  Rock Valley
312 Herper

13 Illinois Valley
$14 Illinois Central
$1%  Prairie Styte
316 Wsubonsee

-3 Lzke Land

13 Cerl Sandburg
519 Highlend

320 Ksnkekes

521 Rend Laka

S22 Belleville

323 Kishwaukse

S24 Motaine Valley
523 Joliet

526 Lincoln Land
527 Motton

528 McHenry

529 !'linois Egaterm
S0 L. gan

331 Shawnee

532 Laka County
533 Southeasterm
534 Spoon River
535 Oskton
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53¢ Lewis & Clacrk A
$37  Richlend 5
539 John Wood 0
601 State Comm, Coll. 1 2
TOTALS 80 159 239 k) 5 8 7 5 12 1 1 2
o 91

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:



- Faculty and Staft Report

Page 59
f1linoiy Communlty College Hourd
Tuble K
FALL 198% HIGHRST DEGREK OF ¥ULL-TIME ADHINISTRATIVR PRRSONNEL
BY COMMUNITY COLLHECE DISTRICT
lut
Dist. __Aepociste_Destee . _Pachelov’s Dempes . Mesrec’s Desres_ . frofesslonel Dagtee,
¥o. . Disteigr Mume Famaly HMale Toteh pemale Male Totel Pemsle Haly Totad Female  Hale  Tone!
501 Keskaskis 1 1 2 0 1 1 A} 8 11 0 ' l
502 DuPege 0 0 0 0 0 o] 1 11 12 0 0 (o]
503 Bleck Hawk 0 1 1 1 4 9 1 'y ] 0 0 [}
504  Triton 0 1 1 1 ) L) 11 14 23 0 0 v
505 Parkland 0 0 0 0 0 o o 1 1 0 0 0
506 Sauk Valley 0 0 0 0 ] 3 3 9 12 0 Pl 2
507 Danville 0 0 0 2 k] 5 (o] 3 k] 0 0 0
508 Chicego 2 2 4 19 3 56 32 A 80 1 S 6
509 klgin 1 0 1 2 1 3 k) 6 9 0 0 o
510 Thotnton 0 0 0 ! 2 3 6 8 14 0 1 1
511 R ck Valley 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 10 12 0 0 [}
$12  Harvpec 0 0 0 0 1 1 7 13 20 0 0 0
$13  Iltlnois Velley 0 0 0 1 A A 2 7 9 0 0 0
514 I11linois Centrsl 0 Q 0 1 4 5 2 13 LY 0 [} (o]
S15 breirie Stets 0 ] 0 2 5 7 '} 3 ! 0 o 0
S16 Wauboneee 0 9 0 3 2 5 0 11 11 0 0 0
s\7 Laks Lend 0 0 0 1 1 2 L] 3 ! (o] (o] (o]
51 Carl Sandburg 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 4 5 0 0 0
519 Highlend 0 0 [o] 1 1 2 2 A [ [o] [} [o]
520 Kankskea Q 1 1 7 4 11 5 A 19 0 0 0
521 Rend Lake 0 0 (o] 1 2 3 2 8 10 0 (o] (o]
522 Ballaville 0 [o] [o] [0} 0 [} 1 2 k) [o] 0 [o]
523 Kishwsukes 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 4 S 0 0 o
S24 Morsine Vallaey 0 1 1 3 3 11 A 10 14 0 0 0
525 Joliest 2 2 L] 3 3 [} 8 11 19 [o] [o] [o]
526 Lincoln Lend 0 0 0 2 1 3 3 7 10 0 0 0
527 Morton 0 1 1 o) 1 1 2 5 7 o) [o] [o]
528  McHancy 0 (o] o (o] 1 1 1 3 4 o] o] o
529 Illinois Eastern 1 1 2 2 5 7 3 6 9 0 0 0
530 Logen 0 [o] [o] o) [o] [} [o] 0 0 0 [o] [}
531 Shawnes 0 0 0 1 (0] 1 1 4 5 0 0 0
532 Lake County 0 0 0 a 2 6 9 14 23 0 0 (o]
533 Southesstarn 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 ? 7 0 o] 0
534 Spoon River 0 0 o] 1 1 2 3 4 7 o] 0 0
535  Oskton 0 0 0 1 s 6 12 13 25 o (o] 0
536 Lewii & Clerk 0 o] (o] [} c 0 0 1 1 (o] (o] 0
531 Richland 0 [o] 0 [} [o] 0 2 10 12 [o] Q¢ 0
539 John Wood 0 o] o} 3 3 [ 2 [} 6 [} 0 0
461 Stace Comm. Ccoil. 1 1 2 a 1 2 A s _8 0 0 0
TOTALS 9 14 23 11 107 178 146 312 458 1 9 10

O

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:
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Tllirolae Comvtunity Collegs Bourd
Table K

FALL 1985 HIGIH¥UT pDrok- OF FULL-TIME ADMINISTHATIVE PERIONNEL
BY COMPFUNITY COLLKGE DISTHICT

(Continuaed)
Dist, .Doctoral Degras _ Qther . HNona/Unknown
No. _ Distcict Name Fomale Male Total Female HMale Total Female Mala Total
§OL Kaskaskia 2 0
502 DuPage 10 0
503 Black Hawk 6 10
SOA Triton 10
505 Park)~nd 3

506 ¢ . Vallay

507 Danville

508 Chicago

509 Rlgin

510 Thornton

211 Rock Valley

512 Hsrpa.

513 {llinois Vallaey
514 Illinois Centrsl
515 Prairie State
516 Waubonsea -

517 Lake Land

518 Carl Sandbucg
519 Highland

520 Kankakea

521 Rend Lava

522 Bellevilla

523 Kishwaukea

524 Moraine valley
525 Joliet
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526 Lincoln Land 1
527 Morton 1
528 McHenry 0
529  Illinois Eastern 1
530 Logan 0
531 Shawnee ¢
532 Lake County 3
533 Southeastern 1
534 Spoon River Y
535 Oskton 1
536 Lewlis & Clark 0
537 Richland Y
539 John Wood Y
601 State Comm. Coll, 3 3 . L
TOTALS 44 148 192 5 8 13 3? 51 88
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Tilinoly Commungty College Bodyd
Talle t,

FALL 128% A U rULL TINMK ADMINISTHATIVE MehdovdEl
Y CONMUNITY COLLRGR DIFYRICT

bist. e eI TR DO N0 e AAY D08
Mo, . Dileirh Mame tendle  Mele  TQTAL  Femele  MAly  To's|  remale Make  Iatal  pemele  Melw
501 Karkaryly 1 0 1 N 2 [} 2 ! 9 0 )
502 ul. o Q 0 0 Q ] ) 0 11 1 1 a
vQ3 bl . Nawk 0 1 1 1 4 ) 2 11 1) 0 !
04 T L] 1 M} 1 L} [ 14 b} 11 16 ? L}
509 [ R 1 0 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0 0 Q 2
506 <o ey ] 0 0 1 ] A e ) [} 1 N
%07 0 0 0 1 ) 4 1 4 b) \ 0
Son 4 [} 10 28 15 6) 1A A0 Ix 14 10
Ay 1 9 1 M ] b} 1 } 10 1 N
sl ™ Lon 0 0 0 4 4 [} 1 10 11 2 4
511 « Vallay 0 1 1 P 4 ) 1 b} [} 1 3
512 + par 0 0 0 1 1 2 ! 4 13 1 14
9.1 . 4inois Valley 1 Q 1 1 ) [ 1 [ l 0 Iy
L iilinols Central 0 0 0 0 ) . 1 16 17 ) )
N pralcris State 0 0 0 S [} 9 3 2 S 1 ]
e Naubonase 0 0 0 2 1 ) 3 9 12 1 [
e Lake Land 0 0 0 b) 2 b} 2 2 [} 1 N
0 Carl Senddurg 0 0 0 2 1 ) ] 2 2 0 b]
519 Highlend 0 0 0 1 1 2 2 B ] S 0 )
520 Kankakea 2 2 ) ! 9 14 1 ) 8 1 )
s Rand Lake 0 0 0 1 ) [} 1 9 10 1 0
522 bBallaville 0 0 0 | 0 1 0 1 1 0 1
523 Kishwsukes Q 0 0 1 2 ] 0 3 ) 0 2
524  Morainas Valley k] 0 ] b} 9 14 S L} 13 2 3
535 Jollat 1 1 2 8 ) 13 A 6 10 2 ?
526 Lincoln Land 4 0 4 b 4 9 o] [ 6 4 2
527  Morton 0 0 0 2 2 ) 0 4 4 0 4
528 NcHenry 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 b) 4 0 2
529 Iliinois Rastern 1 0 1 3 ) 9 ] 11 [} 1 S
530 Logan Q 0 0 0 0 0 [} 0 0 0 0
531 Shawvnes 1 1 2 0 2 b3 1 Iy 2 0 1
532 Lake County 2 0 2 ] 8 12 [ 10 16 A] 6
533 Sauthesstern 0 0 0 0 5 ] 0 S S 0 S
5a spoon River 0 0 0 0 2 2 ' ) 8 3 2
5315 Oakton 0 9 0 3 b3 ] ] ] 16 4 10
516 Lawis & Clark 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 2
537 Richland 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 6 i 1 1
s3 John Woold 0 2 2 2 [} 6 2 2 [} 1 1
60.  Stats Comm. Coll. 0 0 0 R 0 -1 _2 ) 19 Y A
VATAL 24 12 36 109 151 260 nl 263 I 56 in

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:
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Illinois Community College Board
Table L

FALL 1985 AGE OF FULL-TIME ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL
BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

(Continued)

Disgt. 60-64 65+
No. District Name Female Male Total Female Male Total
501 Xagkaskia 1 1 2 0 0 0
502 DuPage 1 0 1 0 0 0
503 Black Hawk (o] 0 0 0 1 1
504 Triton 0 0 0 0 0 0
505 Parkland 0 2 2 0 0 0
506 Sauk Valley 0 2 2 0 0 0
507 Danville 0 0 0 0 0 0
508 Chicago 2 19 21 1 4 5
509 Elgin 0 1 1 0 0 0
510 Thornton 1 0 1 1 0 1
511 Rock Valley (o] 0 (o] 0 0 0
512 Harper 0 0 0 0 0 0
513 Illinois Valley 0 1 1 0 0 0
514 Illinois Central 0 0 0 0 o 0
515 Prairie State (o] 1 1 (o] 1 1
516 Waubonsee 0 1 1 0 0 0
517 Lake Land 0 0 0 0 0 0
518 Carl Sandburg 1 0 1 0 0 0
519 Highland 0 3 3 0 0 0
520 Kankakee 1 0 1 0 0 0
521 Rend Lake 0 0 0 0 0 0
522 Belleville 0 1 1 0 0 0
523 Kighwaukee 0 0 0 0 0 0
524 Moraine Valley 2 0 2 0 0 0
525 Joliet 1 0 1 (o] (o] (o]
526 Lincoln Land 0 1 1 (o] 0 0
527 Morton 0 1 1 0 0 0
528 McHenry 0 (o] 0 0 0 0
529 Illinois Eastern 0 0 0 0 0 0
530 Logan 0 0 0 0 0 0
531 Shawnee (o] (o] 0 (o] (o] 0
532 Lake County 1 0 1 0 0 0
533 Southeastern 0 0 0 (o] 0 0
534 Spoon River 0 0 0 0 0 0
535 Oakton 0 1 1 0 1 1
536 Lewis & Clark 0 1 1 0 0 0
537 Richland 0 2 2 0 1 1
539 John Wood (o] 0 0 (o] (o] 0
601 State Comm. Coll. 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTALS 11 38 49 2 8 10

So




Dist.
No.

Faculty and Staff Report

District Name

501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
532
533
534
535
536
537
539
601

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

Kagskaskia
DuPage

Black Hawk
Triton

Parkland

Seuk Valley
Danville
Chicago

g2lgin

Thornton

Rock Valley
Harper

Illinois valley
Illinois Central
Prairie Stete
Wasubonses

Lake Land

Carl Sandburyg
Highland
Kankskee

Rend Lake
Belleville
Kishwaukee
Moraine Valley
Joliaet

tincoln Land
Morton

McHenry
Illinois Eastern
Logan

Shawnee

Lake County
Southeastern
Spoon River
Oakton

Lewis & Clark
Richland

John Wood

State Conm. Coll.

TOTALS

Page 63
Illinois Community College Board
Table ¥
FALL 1985 YEARS OF SERVICE OF FULL-TIME ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONWEL
BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTKICT
Less Than 1 1-2 3-5 6-10

Female Male Total Female Male Total Female Male
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1 1
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3
1
0
1 5
0 0
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A 2
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Illinois Community College Board
Table M

FALL 1985 YEARS OF SERVICE OF FULL-TIME ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL
BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

(Continued)

Dist. 11-20 21-30 31+
No. Digtrict Name Female Male Total Female Male Total Female Male Total
501 Kaskaskia 1 6 7 1 1 2 1 0 1
502 DuPage 0 11 11 0 0 0 0 4] 0
503 Black Hawk 2 12 14 0 2 2 (v} 0 0
504 Triton 0 5 S (v} 0 0 0 0 0
505 Parkland 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
506 Sauk Valley 1 7 8 0 0 0 0 0 (o)
507 Danville 1 1 2 (v} 0 0 0 0 0
508 Chicago 18 40 58 1 S 6 0 3 3
509 Elgin 2 S 7 0 0 0 0 9 0
510 Thormton 3 6 9 0 1 1 0 0 0
511 Rock Valley 2 7 9 0 o 0 0 0 0
512 Harper S 14 19 0 0 0 0 4] 0
513 Illinois Valley 0 8 8 o 0 0 0 0 0o
514 Illinois Central 1 10 11 0 0 0 0 0 0
515 Prairie State 1 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
516 Waubonses 3 9 12 0 (o} (o} (o} 0 (o}
517 Lake Land 1 1 2 (v} 0 0 0 0 0
518 Carl Sandburg 0 1 1 (v} 0 0 0 0 0
519 Highland 0 4 4 0 1 1 0 0 0
520 Kankakee 2 10 12 0 0 0 0 0 0
521 Rend Lake 1 4 S 0 0 0 0 0 0
522 Belleville 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
523 Kishwaukee 0 4 4 0 4] 0 0 4] 4]
524 Moraine Valley 4 o 4 0 o 0 0 4] o
525 Joliet 2 6 8 0 4] 0 0 1 1
526 Lincoln Land 1 8 9 0 0 0 0 0 0
527 Morton 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 4] 0
528 McHenry (o) 1 1 0 (o) 0 (o) 0 0
529 Illinois Eastern 1 3 4 (o) 0 0 0 0 0
530 Logan 0 0 0 0 (o) (o) (o) 0 0
531 Shawnee (o} 1 1 0 0 (v} 0 0 (o}
532 Lake County 3 9 12 0 0 0 0 0 0
533 Southeastern 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 14 14
534 Spoon River o 2 2 o o o o (0] (0]
535 Oakton 3 10 13 0 4] 0 0 0 0
536 Lewis & Clark 0 3 3 0 4] 0 0 0 4]
537 Richland 0 6 6 0 4] 0 0 0 0
539 John Wood 0 0 0 0 4] 0 0 0 o}
601 State Comm. Coll. 1 4 _3 Q 9 0 1] 9 9

TOTALS 59 233 292 2 10 12 1 18 19

SN
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Illinols Community College Board
Table ¥

FALL 1985 HIGHEST DEGREE OF FULL-TIME SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL
N BY COMMUWITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Dist. Aggociate Degres Bachelor's Dagres Magter's Degree Doctoral Oegrea
No. Digtrict Name Female Male Total VFemala Male Total Feml: Male Total Female Male Total
501  Kaskaskia 0

502 DuPage 0

503 Black Hawk 3

504 Triton 4

505 Parkland 10

506 Sauk Valley 0

507 Danville 10

508 Chicago

509 Elgin

510 Thornton

511 Rock Valley

512 Harper

513 1Illinois Valley
514 Tllinois Central
515 Prairis State
516 Waubonsee

517 Laks Land

518 Carl Sandburg
519 Highland

520 Kankakee

521 Rend Lake

522 Belleville

5.3 Kishwaukee

524 Morains Valley

525 Joliet
526 Lincoln Land
527 Morton

528 McHenry

529 Illinois Eastern
530 Logan

531 Shawnes

532 Lake County

533 Southeastern

534 Spoon River

535 Oakton

536 Lewis & Clark
5§37 Richland

539 John Wood

601 State Comm. Coll.
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Illinois Community College Board
Table N

FALL 1985 HIGHEST DEGREE OF FULL~TIME SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL
BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

(Continued)
Dist. Other None/Unknown
No. District Name Female Male Total Female Male Total
501 Kaskaskia 0 0 (0]
502 DuPage 20 18 38
503 Black Hawk
504 Triton

505 Parkland

506 Sauk Valley

507 Danville

508 Chicago

509 Elgin

510 Thornton

511 Rock Valisy

512 Harper

513 TIllinois Vvalley
514 Illinois Central
515 Prairie State
516 Waubonsee

S17 Lake Land

518 Carl Sandbturg
519 Highland

520 Kankakee

521 Rend Lake

522 Belleville

523 Kishwaukee

524 Moraine Valley

525 Joliet
526 Lincoln Land
527 Morton

528 McHenry

529 Illinois Eastern
530 Logan

531 Shawnee

532 Lake County

533 Southeastern

534 Spoon River

535 Oakton

536 Lewis & Clark
537 Richland

539 John Wood

601 State Comm. Coll.
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Dist.
¥o.

501
502
503
504
505
S06
507
508
509
510
s11
512
S13
S14
S15
S16
517
Slse
519
520
s21
522
Sa3
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
s
532
533
S53a
535
S36
537
539
601
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Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

Faculty and staff Report

Digtrict Name

Kaskaskis
DuPage

Black Hawk
Triton
Parkland

Sauk Valley
Danville
Chicago

Rlgin
Thornton

Rock Valley
Harper
Illinois Valley
Illinois Central
Prairie State
Waubonsee

Lake Land

Carl Sandburg
Highland
Kankakes

Rend Lake
Belleville
Kishwaukee
¥oraine Valley
Joliet

Lincoln Land
Morton
¥cHenry
Illinois Eastern
Logan

Shawnee

Lake County
Southgastern
Spoon River
Oakton

Lewis & Clark
Richland

John Wood

State Comm, Coll.

TOTALS
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Illinois Community College Board
Tabla 0
FALL 1985 AGE OF FULL-TIMR SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL
BY COMMUNITY COLLRGE DISTRICT
Lass Than 30 30-39 40-49 50-59
Pemals Male Totsl Femsle Male Total Pemals Msle Total Female Male Total
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Dist.
No.

501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
S21
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
532
533
534
535
536
537
539
601

Faculty and Staff Report

District Name

Kagkaskia
DuPaga

Black Hawk
Triton
Parkland

Sauk Valley
Danville
Chicago

Rlgin

Thornton

Rock Valley
Harper

Illinois Valley
Illinois Central
Prairie State
Waubonsee

Lake Land

Carl Sandburg
Highland
Kankakee

Rend Lake
Belleville
Kishwaukee
Moraine Valley
Joliet

Lincoln Land
Morton

McHenry
Illinois Bastern
Logan

Shawnea

Lake County
Southeastern
Spoon River
Oskton

Lawis & Clark
Richland

John Wood

State Comm. Coll.

TQTALS
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Illinois Community College Board
Table O
FALL 1985 AGE OF FULL-~TIME SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL
BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
(Continued)
60-64 65+ Unknown
Male Total Female Male <Total Female Male Total
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Dist.

No.

501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
5217
528
529
530
531
532
533
534
535
536
5N
539
601
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Aruitoxt provided by Eic:
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District Name

Keskaskia
DuPage

Black Hawk
Triton
Parklend

Ssuk Velley
Denville
Chicego

Elgin
Thornton

Rock Valley
Harper
Illinois Velley
Illinoie Central
Prasirie State
Waubonseae
Lake Land

Carl Ssndburg
Highlend
Kankakee

Rend Lake
Belleville
Kishwaukee
Morsine Valley
Joliat

Lincoln Lend
Morton

McHency
Illinois Easterm
Logan

Shawnes

Lake County
Southegstern
Spoon River
Oskton

Lewis & Clerk
Richland

John Wood

Stste Comm. Coll.

TOTALS

Page 69
Illinois Comxunity College Board
Teble P
FALL 1985 YEARS OP SERVICE OF PFULL-TIMR SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL
BY COMMUNITY COLLZGE DISTRICT
Less Then 1 1-2 3-S5 6-10
Femile Male Total Female Mgle Totasl Female Male Total Female Msle Total
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Illinois Community College Board
Table P

FALL 1985 YEARS OF SERVICE OF FULL-TIME SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL
BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

(Continued)

Dist. 11-20 21-30 Il+
No.  District Name Female Male Total Female Male Total Female Male Total
501 Kaskaskia 0 (0] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
502 DuPage 6 4 10 0 0 0 0 0 0
503 Black Hawk 4 (o] 4 0 1 1 0 0 0
504 Triton 1l 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
505 Parkland 1 8 9 0 0 0 0 0 0
506 Sauk Valley 0 (o] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
507 Danville 2 5 7 0 0 0 0 0 0
508 Chicago 0 (0] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S09 Elgin 4 2 6 0 0 0 0 0 0
510 Thornton 0 0o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S11 Rock Valley 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S12 Hsrper 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
$13 1Illinois Valley 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
514 Illinois Central 4 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
S15 Prairie State 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
516 Weubonsgee 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
517 Lake Land S 2 7 0 0 0 0 0 0
518 Carl Sandburg 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
$19 Highland 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
520 Kankakee 1l 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
521 Rend Lake 0 (0] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
$2Z Belleville 2 o 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
§23 Kishweukee 3 3 6 0 0 0 0 0 0
§24 Moraine Valley 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
§25 Joliet 0 0 0 | 0 0 0 0 0
526 Lincoln Land 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
527 Morton 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
§28 McHenry 0 (4] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
529 Illinois Bagtern 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
530 Logan 0 0 0 0 0 ] ) ) )
531 Shawnee 0 (o} 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
$32 Lake County 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
$33 Southeastern 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 1l 1
$34 Spoon River 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
535 Qakton 4 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
536 Lewis & Clark 2 A 6 0 0 0 0 0 0
$37 Richland 0 (o] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
§39 John Wood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
601 State Comm. Coll. 0 1 A ) o '] e 0 )

TOTALS A4 35 79 0 1 1 0 1 1
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Illinois Comminity College Board
Tadble Q

FALL 1985 HIGHRST DEGRER OF FULL-TIME PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL PERSONWEL
BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

1st

Dist. Associate Degres Bachelor's Degres Master's Degree Professional Degree
No. District Name Female Male Total PFemale Male Total Femsle Male Total Female Male Total
50l Kaskaskia 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0 0 0 [o] 0 0
502 DuPage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
503 Black Hawk 2 o] 2 2 o 2 6 4 10 o 0 o]
S04 Triton 3 1 A 19 9 28 12 5 18 [o] [o] ]
505 Parkland 5 2 7 3 8 11 S 2 7 (o] (o] 0
506 Sauk Vallay 0 o] o] 0 o] o] 0 0 o] o] o] 0
507 Danville 2 2 A 10 6 16 4 0 4 0 0 0
508 Chicago 0 0 0 4 1 5 1 2 3 [o] 0 0
509 Elgin 1 2 3 5 3 8 0 2 2 0 0 0
510 Thornton 2 4 6 6 1 7 0 0 0 0 0 0
511 Rock Vallaey 1 2 3 1 1 2 1 1 2 o o] 0
512 Harper 2 2 ] 25 33 58 4 (o] 4 (o] (o] (o]
513 Illinois Valley k] 3 6 3 1 ) 0 2 2 0 0 0
514 Illinois Central 7 5 12 L 3 9 1 2 3 o 0 o]
515 Prairie State 6 1 7 3 1 4 2 0 2 [o] [o] [o]
516 Waubonsae 4 3 7 2 [} 2 0 1 1 0 1 1
517 Lake Land 2 [o] 2 1 1 2 3 2 S [o] [o] [o]
518 Carl Sandburg 4 1 H 6 9 15 1 2 3 (o] (o] (o]
519 Highlsnd 0 0 [o] 0 1 1 1 1 2 [o] 0 0
520 XKankakee 3 2 5 13 2 15 3 1 4 0 0 o]
521 Rend Lake [o] [o] [o] [o] [o] [o] [o] [o] [o] [} [o] [o]
522 Bellaville [o] [o] 0 0 [o] 0 [o] [o] [o] [o] [o] 0
523 Kishwvaukee 1 [o] 1 [o] [o] [o] 2 3 5 [} 0 [o]
524 Moraine vValley 4 3 7 18 4 22 8 6 14 (o] o] o]
525 Joliet 2 4 6 5 4 9 1 2 3 [} [o] [o]
526 Lincoln Land 0 0 Q 0 [o] [o] 0 1 1 [o] 0 0
527 Morton 4 4 8 2 4 6 [o] 1 1 [o] [o] 0
528 McHenry o] o] o] 1 [} 1 0 0 o] o] 0 0
529 Illinois Rastern 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 o] 0 o 0 0
530 Logan [o] [o] [o] 1 [o] 1 1 1 2 [} [o] 0
531 Shawnee 2 o 2 2 o 2 o] 0 0 o o] 0
532 Lake County [o] 1 1 1 [o] 1 1 [o] 1 [o] [o] 0
533 Southeastern 0 o] Q 1 - k] 2 4 6 [} 0 0
534 Spoon River 2 0 2 5 0 S 0 P 2 0 0 0
535 oakton 4 [o] A 21 7 28 4 1 5 [o] [o] [o]
536 Lewis & Clark (o] 1 1 S 3 8 4 4 8 (o] (o] 0
537 Richland [o] 0 [o] 1 [o] 1 0 0 0 [o] 0 0
539 John Wood 2 0 2 2 2 4 [o] [o] [o] [o] 0 [o]
601 State Comm. Coll. 2 -2 A -2 2 A 2 1 3 o Q ']

TOTALS 70 AS 115 117 109 286 69 54 123 [o] 1 1

104

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:



Dist.

No.

501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
532
533
534
535
536
537
539
601
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Illinois Community College Board
Table Q
FALL 1985 HIGHEST DEGREE OF FULL-TIME PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL PERSONNEL

BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
(Continuad)

(=4
(14
=2
(4
3

Doctoral Degree

None/Unknown
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[ ]
-3
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District Name Female Male Total Female Fenale Male

|

Kaskaskia
DuPage

Black Hawk
Triton

Parkland

Sauk Valley
Danville
Chicago

Blgin

Thornton

Rock Valley
Hatper

Illinols Valley
Illinois Central
Prairie State
Wsubonsea

Lske Land

Carl Sandburg
Highland
Kenkakee

Rend Lake
Belleville
Kishwaukee
Moraine Valley
Joliet

Lincoln Land
Morton

McHeancy
Illinois Eastern
LogAan

Shawnee

Lake County
Southeastern
Spoon River
Oakton

Lewis & Clark
Richland

John Wood

State Comm. Coll.
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Dist,

Faculty and staff Report

No. District Wame

501
502
503
504
503
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
532
533
534
535
536
537
539
601

O

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

Kaskaskia
DuPage

Black Hawk
Triton

Packland

Sauk Vslley
Danvilie
Chicago

Elgin

Thornton

Rock Vslley
Hacper

Illinois Valley
Illinois Cantcsl
Praicie State
Waubonsee

Lake Land

Carl Ssnédury
Highland
Kankakea

Bend Lake
Beliaville
Kiahwaukse
Mocaine Valley
Joliat

Lincoln Land
Mocton

HeHenry
Illinois Esatern
Logan

Shawnes

Lake County
Southsastern
spoon River
oakton

Lewis { Clack
Richland

John Wood

State Comm. Coll.
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Page 73
Illinois Community College Board
Tadin g
FALL 1985 ACE OF FULL-TINR PROFESSIONAL/TRCHKNICAL PERSONNEL
BY COMMUWITY COLLEXCS DISTRICT
0-39 40-49 50-39 _
Totsl [Female Male Jotel [Pemsle Nale Jots] [Female pale Zotal
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 12 43 23 3 10 11
1 ? 5 12 o] k )
16 18 16 Ja 3 11 A
8 ? ? 14 S S
o] o] o] 0 o] 0
8 8 11 1 2
147 155 [ 216 [ 30 9 s2
8 3 [} i
] S 1 2
7 0 (6]
1 1 20 10 1 10
?
1 17
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Illinois Community College Board
Table R

FALL 1985 AGE OF FULL-TIME PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL PERSONNEL
BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

(Continued)

Dist. 60-64 65+ Unknown
No. _ District Name Female Male Total Female Male Total Female Male Total
501 Kaskaskia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
502 DuPage 2 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
503 Black Hawk 0 0 0 3 1 4 1 2 3
504 Triton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
505 Parkland 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
506 Sauk Valley 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
507 Danville 0 1 1 2 0 2 0 0 0
508 Chicago 5 5 10 2 5 7 0 0 0
509 Elgin 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
510 Thornton 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1
511 Rock Valley 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
512 ‘Harper 3 4 7 0 2 2 0 0 0
513 Illinois Valley 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
514 fllinois Central (4] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
515 Prairie State 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
516 Waubonsee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
517 Lake Land 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
518 Carl Sandburg 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
519 Highland 1) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
520 Kankakee 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2
521 Rend Lake 1) 0 0 0 0 .0 0 0 0
522 Belleville 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
523 Kishwsukee -0 o] 0 o] 0 0 0 0 0
524 Moraine Valley 2 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
525 Joliet 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
526 Lincoln Land (4] 0 0 0 o] 0 0 0 0
527 Morton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
528 McHenry (4] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
529 Illinois Eastern 0 o] 0 0 0 o] 0 0 o]
530 Logan o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
531 Shawnee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
532 Lake County 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
533 Southeastern (4] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
§34 Spoon River 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
535 Oakton 3 1 A 0 1 1 0 0 0
536 Lewis & Clark 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
537 Richland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
539 John Wood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
601 State Comm. Coll. _0 0 ) 1) [*] 0 "] 0 1]

TOTALS 19 19 K}:] 7 9 16 3 3 6

Levy
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Illinois Community College Board
Table S

FALL 19R5 YEARS OF SERVICE OF FULL~TIME PROFESSIOMAL/TECHNICAL PERSONMNEL
BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Dist. Lasg_Then 1 1-2 ~£ 6-10
No. District Name Foamale Male Total Female Male Total Female Male Total Female Mala Total
501 Kaskasxia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
502 DuPage 8 2 10 10 9 19 9 8 17 5 4 9
503 Black Hawk 2 1 3 2 1 3 5 2 7 3 b 5
504 Triton 7 A 11 16 8 24 14 5 19 4 3 7
505 Parkland 3 3 6 5 4 9 2 3 5 2 5 7
506 Sauk Valley 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
507 Danville 5 1 6 6 3 9 3 1 4 2 1 3
508 Chicago 89 42 131 94 45 139 122 A2 164 43 28 71
509 Elgin 1 1 2 1 5 6 2 0 2 2 1 3
510 Thornton A 1 5 1 3 A 2 0 ? 2 2 4
511 Rock Valley 0 1 1 0 1 1 2 3 5 1 3 Iy
512 Harper 0 3 3 6 3 9 10 13 23 10 ! 17
513 Illinois Valley 1 1 2 1 2 3 0 1 1 A 3 7
514 Illinois Central 1 2 3 4 2 6 2 3 5 5 6 11
515 Prairie State 2 L) 6 4 1 5 6 2 8 3 0 3
516 Waubonsee 2 2 4 0 1 1 2 1 3 3 2 5
517 Lake Land 1 2 3 4 1 5 1 1 2 3 0 3
518 Carl Sandburg 1 3 4 13 7 20 1 1 2 1 1 2
519 Highland 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0
520 Kankakee 5 0 5 9 3 12 3 2 s 5 1 6
521 Rend Lake 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
522 Belleville 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
523 Kishwaukee 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 1 2 1 0 1
524 Moraine Valley 7 3 10 18 10 28 6 - 2 8 5 2 7
525 Joliet 1 2 3 4 5 9 L) 3 ? 3 1 4
526 Lincoln Land 0 1 1 3 0 3 1 3 4 3 1 4
527 Horton 2 2 L) 1 1 2 2 0 2 3 6 9
528 HMcHenry 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 1
529 Illinois Eastern 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
530 Logan 0 1 1 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1
531 Shawnee 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1
532 Lake County 0 0 0 1 2 3 1 0 1 1 0 1
533 Southeastern 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
534 Spoon River 3 1 4 3 0 3 2 2 4 2 0 2
535 Oakton 9 2 11 9 1 10 9 2 11 9 7 16
536 Lewis & Clar! 0 1 1 1 0 1 4 3 7 3 5 8
537 Richland 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
539 John Wood 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 0 3 0 2 2
601 State Comm. Coll. _2 a1 _3 _0 1 _a _1 1 _2 Y ) _5
TOTALS 159 90 249 221 121 342 221 107 328 132 97 229
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ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:
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District Name

501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
S11
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530"
531
532
533
534
535
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Table S
FALL 1985 YEARS OF SERVICE OF FULL-TIME PROFRSSIONAL/TECHNICAL PERSONKEL
BY COMMUNITY COLLEYGE DISTRICT
(Continued)
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APPENDIX B

FALL 1985 PART-TIME FACULTY
BY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
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